
Light of Other
Days Around
Coalisland

Stories of coal, cotton, clay,
canals, steam and iron

compiled by

SAMMY MCKAY





Sammy McKay was born in
December 1931. At the age of
18, like generations of his family
before him, he started working
at the Coalisland Weaving
Company Limited. When he
finished at the company in
1979, he had successfully
reached the position of
Production Manager. He later
developed an interest in local
history and it is this passion
which resulted in Light of Other
Days Around Coalisland, a

unique collection of essays and interviews exploring past-times in his
hometown. Sammy and his wife, Stella Rosalee, still live in Coalisland
and he remains a central figure in the preservation and recording of its
industrial heritage.





The Industrial Revolution of the
eighteenth century was driven by

coal, cotton, clay, canals, steam and iron.

Coalisland had all six.



Coalisland in its local setting, 1904. 
Courtesy of the David Rumsey Historical Map Collection.



ULSTER HISTORICAL FOUNDATION

Light of Other Days
Around Coalisland

STORIES OF

coal, cotton, clay, canals,
steam and iron

COMPILED BY

Sammy McKay



COVER IMAGE

The Basin, Coalisland, c. 1900. Courtesy of the National Library of Ireland.

IMAGE (pp ii–iii)
General view of Coalisland, c. 1900. Courtesy of the National Library of Ireland. 

Published 2021
by Ulster Historical Foundation

www.ancestryireland.com
www.booksireland.org.uk

Except as otherwise permitted under the Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988,
this publication may only be reproduced, stored or transmitted in any form or by any
means with the prior permission in writing of the publisher or, in the case of
reprographic reproduction, in accordance with the terms of a licence issued by The
Copyright Licensing Agency. Enquiries concerning reproduction outside those terms
should be sent to the publisher.

© Sammy McKay, Lough Neagh Partnership
and Ulster Historical Foundation

ISBN 978-1-913993-32-0

DESIGN AND FORMATTING

FPM Publishing

COVER DESIGN

Wendy Dunbar, Dunbar Design

PRINTED BY

GPS Colour Graphics Ltd



vii

Contents

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS viii

FOREWORD x

‘STRANGER IN THE TOWN’ by Lee Rosa xiv

1. When the shuttle ceased to fly: A history of the people, 1
products, machines and materials of Coalisland 
Weaving Factory, 1868–1978

2. The remarkable story of Frank Quinn (1893–1985): 23
Blacksmith and weaver

3. Hugh McIlgorm: 70 years of history and reminiscences 30

4. In the dark recess of mines: The stories of Alexander 42
Simpson, Richard Templeton, Francis O’Neill 
and others 

5. Recollections of Coalisland canal 58

6. Coalisland station and railway 62

APPENDICES

1. More about linen 75

2. James Mackay: Recollections of Coalisland Weaving 78
Factory from 1900

3. Article from Mid-Ulster Mail on Coalisland 80
Weaving Co., Ltd

NOTES 87

INDEX 90



viiiviii

Acknowledgements

I compiled and edited the following recollections and interviews over
30 years ago, acting on behalf of Coalisland Youth Enterprises,
Coalisland & District Development Association (CDDA). This
project was inspired by the late Councillor Jim Canning, Chairman,
CDDA, in whose memory this work is dedicated. With thanks to the
following people:

To Pat McGirr, Chief Executive Officer, CDDA & Coalisland
Training Services (CTS), for his help and encouragement with this
project over the years.

To Richard Thornton, Manager, CTS, for dealing with the
mysteries of moving photographs and prose from one computer to
another.

To Mrs Alice Herron, Manageress, CDDA, for ironing out the
many ‘little local difficulties’ as they occurred and Melanie
Campbell, CDDA, for organising the link with Lough Neagh
Partnership.

To Mrs Elizabeth (Beatty) Davies and her late husband Ralph
Parnell Davies, co-authors of A Weaver’s Tale – The Coalisland
Weaving Company Ltd, 1868–1978, for the use of their precious
photographs of the factory and its employees.

To my wife, Stella Rosalee, for the use of her poem ‘Stranger in the
Town’ in which, writing under her pen-name of Lee Rosa, she
eulogises her first impressions of the town she came to love so well.

To Mrs Bernie Gervin, Dungannon Library, for her continued
help and co-operation.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

ixix

To Patsy Connolly and family, for providing information about
their ancestor, Francis O’Neill, and the newspaper account of his
heroism during the Annagher mining disaster from the Belfast
Newsletter, 25 November 1898.

To Charles Christopher Beatty (Production Director) for
imparting to me the intricacies of the textile trade.

To Canon W.E.C. Fleming for his research into the English
Cotton Famine 1861–5.

To Lough Neagh Partnership and Keith Beattie, their Industrial
Heritage Officer, who helped put this book together with William
Roulston of the Ulster Historical Foundation.

To National Lottery Heritage Fund, the funders of the Coalisland
& East Tyrone – Great Place Scheme, and Mid Ulster District
Council.

And finally, to George R. Beatty BSc, Frank Quinn, Hugh
McIlgorm, Alexander Simpson, Richard Templeton, Robert
Frizelle, Mary Elizabeth McNally and all those remarkable senior
citizens of the 1980s who, with outstanding clarity and
articulation, left us with such striking eyewitness accounts of their
complex (and often highly dangerous) working lives in the early
part of the twentieth century.

I hope this brief record of past achievements will give some
encouragement to future generations by acknowledging the skills and
resourcefulness of their forebears in Coalisland and district.

Sammy McKay
COALISLAND, 2021



x

Foreword

It is 40 years since Sammy McKay began to research the history of his
hometown and I am delighted that he gave permission for Lough
Neagh Partnership to publish his remarkable body of work in this
excellent book. 

In the first chapter, Sammy writes a fascinating history of the
Coalisland Weaving Company, the factory where he worked as
Production Manager until it closed. What follows in the book are the
reminiscences of Sammy’s friends and neighbours, recorded during
the 1980s. These interviews highlight the other industries which made
Coalisland so different from any other town on this island. They
capture the daily life and experiences of hardworking people,
individuals who were born when mines, factories, mills, canals and the
railways dominated the landscape. In turn, these industries were also
shaping the character and resilience of the people of East Tyrone and
each personal account reveals the powerful influence that this
homeplace had on the local people. Without Sammy’s judicious
foresight, those memories would have been lost forever. 

Sammy’s work was previously available in a series of home-printed
pamphlets which were held by Coalisland Library. The Light of Other
Days Around Coalisland brings them together into a single volume and
deservedly presents them as a valuable historical resource, a book that
will be treasured by readers today and in the future.

This book was published as part of a project called Coalisland &
East Tyrone: Historic Manufacturing Base of Mid Ulster. The project
was a community initiative delivered by Lough Neagh Partnership
from 2019 to 2021. It highlighted the rich heritage of this region with
a principle focus on the story of local industries, such as textile mills
and factories, brickworks, potteries, glass factories, sand dredging and
coal mining. In addition, the project also featured the canal, railway
and road networks that enabled the development of these industries.



FOREWORD

xixi

The project was funded by the National Lottery Heritage Fund
under the Great Place Scheme grant programme. Additional funding
was secured from Mid Ulster District Council.

Keith Beattie
Industrial Heritage Officer 

LOUGH NEAGH PARTNERSHIP, 2021



General view of Coalisland, c. 1900. 
Courtesy of the National Library of Ireland. 





xiv

Stranger in the Town

I was passing through Coalisland on an early summer’s day,
A town well known throughout the land, or so I’ve heard them say
I stopped a while to look around for some historic view
But could not find a building there, which did not look like new.
Across the way outside a shop retailing food and drinks,
A man within his twilight years was having forty winks
He turned his head as I approached, and eyed me up and down,
He said ‘hello’ and asked was I a stranger in the town
I said I was, and we talked on, and watched the folk pass by,
‘Have you lived here all your life?’ I asked, ‘not yet’ was his reply!
I asked if he could tell me how Coalisland got her name,
And what there was about the town to render so much fame.
‘I’ll take you back in time’, he said, ‘to when I was a lad,
And tell you all about the many things Coalisland had’
He told about the great Canal that brought the Lighters down,
With grain bound for the Flour Mill in the centre of the town.
‘They called that part ‘The Island’, where they loaded off and on
The ‘Coal’ was from the local mine, but sure that’s long since gone.
We had a powerful Spade Mill too, when they were made to last,
But they took that stone by stone to thon museum in Belfast
Of course there was the Factory, they were in the textile trade
All from canvas to the finest table-cloths were made.
Forenenst that was the Brick Yard, they were working night and day,
The bricks were sent in lorry loads to places far away
Then there was the Pottery and a first-class Pipe Yard too,
There wasn’t any shortage then of work for men to do,
I worked on the Railway’, and he pointed, ‘over there’
We had the best wee station, you would come on anywhere.
The Picture House was down the Line … or we’d go out to a dance,
The Island boys were famous for a wee bit of romance.
Och aye we had some quare good times, it was a great wee town,



A night out at the week-end would cost you half-a-crown.
Time brings changes, and the old must make way for the new
Now nearly all my friends have gone, and them oul’ places too
As he spoke, he touched his brow to brush away a tear,
But he was happy to recall the days of yesteryear.
I could not help but notice, as we talked the time away,
That every person passing had a cheery word to say
A warmth of friendship filled the air where no one wore a frown
And I no longer felt I was a stranger in the town.

Lee Rosa

STRANGER IN THE TOWN

xv



xvi

View of the Ledlie Clark & Sons weaving factory, later
the Coalisland Weaving Co., Limited, c. 1900.



1

When the shuttle ceased to fly

A history of the people, products, machines and 
materials of Coalisland Weaving Factory, 1868–1978

BY SAMMY MCKAY

former Production Manager, Coalisland Weaving Factory

This chapter is adapted from an original pamphlet published in 2013.

****

1



John Stevenson
In the year 1819 John Stevenson was born at Ellis’s Cut on the canal
near Lurgan. As a young man, he came to Dungannon to manage
Armstrong’s hardware shop in Church Street (below St Anne’s Parish
Church) owing to the illness of the proprietor, Mr Armstrong. Later,
Mr Armstrong died and eventually John Stevenson married the
widowed Mrs Armstrong taking over the business and taking on her
daughters as his step-children. In 1858, Stevenson sold the hardware
business in Dungannon and came to Coalisland to buy Lecky’s spade
mill and the adjoining saw mill.

The spade mill (standing in what is now the Enterprise Centre
vehicle park) was powered by two water-wheels of the ‘high-
breastshot’ type fed by a flume from the mill race coming from the
River Torrent. The larger wheel 151⁄2 feet in diameter by 2 feet in width
(or 4.7m by 0.6m) directly drove a cam which ‘tripped’ a massive trip-
hammer causing it to ‘plate’ or beat out the spade blades which were
then taken to the finishing shop for trimming and shaping. The
smaller wheel, measuring 10 feet by 18 inches (approximately 3m by
0.46m), operated the bellows of the forge. The spade mill continued
working until around 1950 and in 1963 was dismantled and re-
constructed in the Ulster Folk Museum in Cultra, near Holywood,
County Down. Records show the Patterson family involved in the
craft of spade-making from before 1780, working in Ballyronan,
Coalisland and Templepatrick.

2



The saw mill developed into the builders’ provider and hardware
business that until recently still bore the name John Stevenson &
Company (known locally as ‘Stevenson’s Yard’). Sometime afterwards
Stevenson moved to Island House, 19 Dungannon Road, later
Western House.

Ledlie Clark
However, back now to 1862 and another man who was to leave his
mark on Coalisland appears on the scene. Ledlie Clark was a
businessman with connections to the textile trade in Manchester and
in that year married Stevenson’s step-daughter, the eldest Miss
Armstrong, building ‘Ledlie Villa’. Clark may have already been
related to Stevenson for in later business letters he addresses him as
‘Dear Uncle’. (According to a descendant of Clark’s, he also had
connections with Lurgan.) Stevenson and his wife – the former Mrs
Armstrong – later had three daughters of their own, one of whom
married Henry Wilson of Roan Spinning Mills, thus uniting three of
the town’s main businesses.

Fans of the famous film Gone with the Wind may be interested to
know that the factory owes its existence to the American Civil War of
1861–5 and will be familiar with the background of this story. As the
war escalated the Northern (Union) forces blockaded the Southern
(Confederate) ports, strangling their exports of cotton. This caused a
shortage of the cotton normally in great demand for clothing and
household use, being easier to weave and dye than linen and lighter
than wool for clothing. It also resulted in mass unemployment almost
overnight in the great spinning mills and weaving factories across the
north-east of England, causing starvation and hardship to thousands of
workers and their families, a period that became known as the English
Cotton Famine. In an interview given to the writer by George Rooston
Beatty, BSc, JP, last Managing Director of Coalisland Weaving Factory,
he states that Ledlie Clark made a lot of money as a result of the cotton
shortage during the Civil War years and with this money he went into
partnership with John Stevenson to build the weaving factory.

Building the factory 
The site chosen (already owned by John Stevenson) was ideal. Being
close to the spade mill, an adequate water supply necessary for the

WHEN THE SHUTTLE CEASED TO FLY

3



bleaching, dyeing and sizing of the yarn, and also for the engine
boilers was available from the mill race. The canal nearby would
provide transport of raw materials and finished goods (in fact the
boilers for the first engine were floated up the canal) and the partners
were probably aware of the plans to bring the railway close by. Also in
the area’s favour was the strong tradition of hand spinning and
weaving linen. McEvoy’s survey of 1800 found ‘girls of nine and ten
were earning one shilling and sixpence a week spinning at night’. At
the time a good pair of shoes could be had for five shillings and
sixpence. My father Tommy McKay (Winding Master until his death
in 1958) related how my grandmother, Annie McClung,1 was one of
the first weavers to be taken on in 1867. She was told by the
management that they had so many applicants from skilled workers
that they ‘could have started two factories’. My father also told me that
a room in her cottage in Ballynakelly used to be known as the ‘shop’
having once contained an ‘heirloom’ (i.e. one handed down through
the generations). Linen weaves best in a moist climate and he
remembered that in such weather people would remark on meeting,
“That’s a good weaving day,” so deeply was the linen industry
ingrained in local tradition.

Most of the building was in stone with the frontage (facing the
spade-mill) finished in a pleasant honey-coloured sandstone now
carefully restored by Coalisland Development Association. The
weaving area was roofed in the style typical of most weaving sheds,
that is, ‘V’-shaped, with the southern-facing sections slated against
direct sunlight and the northern-facing glassed to allow ‘north-light’.
The preparing departments, white room and yarn stores were roofed
in a style also traditional in textile premises and known as the ‘Belfast’
roof. These consisted of arched wooden trusses reinforced by criss-
crossed wooden braces on to which wooden planks were nailed. The
roof was then covered by felt and sealed with tar. They were of course
vulnerable to fire and in the fire that destroyed the production area in
1977 they contributed to the ferocity of the blaze. At the lower end of
the yard was the stable yard where the factory and family pet horses
were kept (more about this later). Mr Clark had the foresight to realise
that he needed a dyeing department and also a finishing department
so that the finished articles could be packed and dispatched to the
various markets.

LIGHT OF OTHER DAYS AROUND COALISLAND

4



Production
Production began in 1868, under the company name of Stevenson &
Clark. John Stevenson relinquished his partnership in March 1886,
the company carrying on under the title ‘L. Clark & Sons’, the sons
being John Stevenson Clark, Jackson Clark and Charles F. Clark.
Evidence of this change in partnership can still be seen on keystones
in the entrance courtyard: that on the former boiler house bears the
inscription ‘S. & C. 1867’; on the former dye-house ‘L.C. & S. 1912’;
and a mosaic set in the engine room floor reads ‘L.C. & S. 1910’.

According to George R. Beatty, after the partnership broke up in
1886, the workers arrived the following Monday morning at the factory

WHEN THE SHUTTLE CEASED TO FLY

5

Mosaic on the floor of the engine room in the weaving factory. ‘1868 L.C. 
& S. 1910’ represents Ledlie Clark & Sons, with 1868 the year in which

production began and 1910 the date the engine became operational.



and found there was no
water supply for the boilers,
engine condenser and dye-
house. John Stevenson was
urgently contacted to put the
water supply on. Stevenson,
however, reminded them
that the water rights were his
and pointed out that there
was nothing in the
dissolution agreement about
water! A meeting was
hurriedly arranged where
tempers got frayed. By
lunchtime, agreement had
been reached whereby the
factory paid the (then) huge
sum of £40 per year to
Stevenson & Co. for the
right to the water, which
continued to be paid. 

The basic standard
product was mattress ticking
(some of which was feather-
proof requiring a very fine

weave) along with awnings, linen sheeting, union sheeting (i.e. cotton
warp and linen weft), glass cloths, hucks, awnings and later on damask.

Jackson Clark died suddenly in 1904. Frank Quinn stated how as a
boy of 11 working part-time in the factory he attended Mr Clark’s
funeral in his bare feet (see later). He remembered that the grave – which
can be seen in Brackaville Church of Ireland graveyard to the left of the
steps – was lined with ticking woven in the factory. Some research
showed that this may indeed have been a custom among Victorian
manufacturers as the iron master John Wilkinson was buried in a cast-
iron coffin made in his own foundry. Another Victorian custom retained
until the 1970s was that of referring to heads of departments by the title
of ‘Spinning Master’, ‘Winding Master’, ‘Warping Master’, ‘Sewing
Mistress’ and so on.

6

On the death of Charles Clark, Christopher
Beatty (1874–1946), pictured above, took over
the factory in partnership with Sir Samuel Kelly,
before taking sole ownership in 1927.



By the time Jackson Clark died Christopher Beatty had been
appointed Works Manager and was increasingly able to take over the
responsibility for production. In 1910, he successfully arranged
finance for a new steam engine built by Combe Barbour in Belfast
around the same time as the mighty steam engines were constructed
for the ill-fated Titanic. The engine, a 150-IHP (indicated horse
power) horizontal compound tandem type, was fired by two
Lancashire boilers, which also provided steam for the starching
machine and calendar engines as well as heating. The boilers were kept
alight continuously during the working week by a daytime fireman
and a night watchman, using an average 15cwt (764kg) of coal per
day. The engine was housed in the new Engine Room. Like most
steam-engine rooms at the time it was designed with a neatly tiled
floor and stained glass windows reminiscent of a church. In his book
Industrial Archaeology of Northern Ireland (1980), Dr Alan
McCutcheon aptly describes these rooms as ‘industrial temples’.

7

It is believed this photograph was taken in October 1909 following the
installation of the new boiler. In the front row of the group, factory 

owner Charles Clark, and his wife, can be seen in centre, while 
Christopher Beatty, the Works Manager, is fourth from the left.



I am indebted to George R. Beatty for the following story:

The Clarks were keen sportsmen and kept thoroughbred
horses to which they were obviously deeply attached and proof
of their affection for their animals is still to be found in the
yard at the rear of the factory. One weekend in September
1894 a stable-boy, whose job was to feed the horses with
mash, realised he was out of salt for the mixture. Knowing that
salt was used in the dyeing process, he gained entry to the dye-
house and took what he thought was salt. Unfortunately it was
actually alum, a poisonous chemical and all five of the
magnificent animals were dead within the week. Their
grieving owners had the horses buried in a field at the rear of
the factory, the graves surrounded by a cut-stone wall.2

The turn of the century seems to have been a particularly tragic time
for the factory. Mary Lizzie McNally related to me the story of her
great-aunt, Maggie Hughes, who worked at the factory and drowned
in the Basin (see below, Chapter 5). 

LIGHT OF OTHER DAYS AROUND COALISLAND

8

The grave where the poisoned race horses were buried may still be visited at
the rear of the Coalisland Enterprise Centre.



Gas explosion
Like many other industries in Victorian times the factory was not
without its tragic industrial accidents. In those days the factory
produced its own gas for lighting in buildings at the rear of the
premises. According to a newspaper report of December 1886, four
men named as McComb, Canavan, Cardwell and Jackson were lifting
the top off a purifier erected close to the retorts and alongside the
gasometer when suddenly an explosion occurred which blew the roof
off the house, smashing the machine and lifting the four men a
considerable distance out into the field. The report states that ‘the
men were frightfully burned’ with ‘dreadful burns about the head
arms and upper portion of the body’. While they were being attended
to by a Dr Thomas J. McGrath of Omagh, who was visiting in the
area, another catastrophe nearly occurred. The escaping gas had not
been stopped and but for the presence of mind of the head mechanic
Barney Canning (Jim Canning’s grandfather) the gasometer
containing more than 100,000 cubic feet of gas would have taken fire
and the loss of life in the near-by factory ‘would have been dreadful’.
The injured men were ‘conveyed to their homes’ (no mention of
hospital!) and were attended by Dr Leatham. The report ends by
stating that ‘Two of the men are in very bad condition and may not
recover’.

Yarns
In the weaving process yarns fall into two categories:

‘Warp’ or lengthwise threads fed up into the loom from the weaver’s
beam; and
‘Weft’ or cross-wise threads inserted by the shuttle in weaving.

After processing, warp yarns were ‘sized’ to ensure smooth running
through the ‘heddles’ and ‘reed’ in the loom. After drying on the
drying loft, the warp yarns were tied in bunches of 10lbs3 for cotton
and in a measure used for linen known as a ‘bunch’. Warp yarns had
to be much stronger than weft as they had to withstand the strain of
being drawn from the beam through the loom’s process.

WHEN THE SHUTTLE CEASED TO FLY

9



Linen and cotton measures 
It is perhaps necessary at this stage to explain further the measures
peculiar to linen and cotton and used in the factory. Cotton yarn was
measured in ‘hanks’ of 840 yards (approximately 770m). The ‘count’
or gauge of the yarn was calculated by the number of hanks per
pound. For example, cotton yarn of 16s count would have had 16
cotton hanks (16 x 840 yards) or 13,440 yards to the pound, while a
count of 12s would have been much thicker at only 10,080 yards to
the pound. 

Linen on the other hand was measured by ‘cuts’ of 300 yards and
the count of linen went by the number of cuts to the pound so that
linen of 16s meant there were 16 cuts to the pound (16 x 300 yards)
or 4,800 yards to the pound. Conversely, a linen hank was 12 cuts, i.e.
3,600 yards. 200 cuts (60,000 yards) was called a linen ‘bundle’ and
three bundles made a linen ‘bunch’.

Factory codes
The factory used a code to identify the counts of both warp and weft
in each type of fabric made and also giving the number of warp
threads and weft threads (known as ‘shots’ or ‘picks’) per inch as
follows:

F=6s G=8s H=10s T=12s J=14s K=16s L=18s
M=20s N=22s P=25s S=30s.

The number of warp threads was gauged by the number of ‘dents’ per
inch in the ‘reed’ usually assuming two threads per dent, and the
number of weft threads as about one less than the finished number.
Thus, a glass cloth with a code or ‘mark’ of KJ 14/32 would consist of
28 threads per inch of 16s warp and 33 shots of 14s weft per inch.

To make matters more complicated, another coding known as the
‘Belfast Setting’ existed in the trade. Under this setting the weft shots
were calculated taking a yard as 37 inches instead of 36 (rather like a
‘baker’s dozen’ being 13 loaves instead of 12) and then calculating half
the number in 100s. Thus 54 weft threads per inch was shown as 54
multiplied by 37 inches divided by 2 then divided by 100 = 10. The
sett for 54 weft threads per inch was therefore ‘10’. Obviously, the
shortcut was to divide the shots by a factor of 5.4.

LIGHT OF OTHER DAYS AROUND COALISLAND

10



Factory procedure
When an order for a particular type of cloth arrived, it was referred to
the Dispatch Office where details of the customer, mark, pattern and
quantity were recorded in the Cloth Order Book. This book was then
brought to the Production Office (known as the ‘Low Office’). There
a blue ticket giving details for the make-up of that specific ‘mark’ (or
code) of cloth was used to make out production tickets with a section
giving instructions for each department. The part of the ticket for the
Dye House contained instructions as to the quantity of each colour
required. The part for the Warp Winding department showed the
number of hanks (if cotton) or the number of cuts (if linen) to be
wound on to each spool and the number of spools required. 

The Weft Winding part showed the type of weft to be used. Other
parts were retained by the Warping and Beaming departments for
record and the final part known as the Weaver’s Card, carrying the full
details of the cloth (e.g. mark warp, weft, shots per inch, draft (type
of weave), number of pieces and laid length, etc), went with the beam
to the loom. As each piece or cut was woven it was given a serial
number which was recorded on the card and used to make up the
weaver’s wages.

Manufacturing process
Until the closure of the railway in the late 1950s, cotton yarns from
Egypt or India and linen yarns from the firms of Andrews of Comber
or Herdman of Sion Mills would arrive at the station and be
transported by means of a four-wheeled wagon drawn by a powerful
Clydesdale or similar breed of horse. The yarns were then stored in
yarn stores part of which is now the Craic Theatre. When an order was
ready to go into production the quantity of warp yarn required would
be drawn from the stores and boiled, bleached or dyed according to
the instruction on the ticket. This yarn would then be sized – to
ensure smooth running through the loom – and then dried in the
drying loft by means of blowing warm air. On completion the cotton
yarn would be tied up into 10lb (4.5kg) bunches, the linen into 11⁄2 or
3 ‘bundles’ (and three bundles made a bunch).

The order could now be transferred to the next stage, the Warp
Winding department, where the required number of hanks or cuts
would be wound on to spools. On completion, the spools would be

WHEN THE SHUTTLE CEASED TO FLY

11



conveyed to the Warping
department where they would be
built up in creels to the pattern
shown on the blue ticket. The yarn
would then be run from the spools
onto sections and ‘cut marks’
painted on to guide the weaver,
depending on the length of cut
required. This might be as long as
112 yards or sometimes in a
heavier cloth around 75 yards and
was referred to as the ‘laid length’.
The sections were then taken to the
Beaming department where the
sections were run on to a weaver’s
beam.

George R. Beatty described what
happened next:

For the information of those who
are not accustomed to cloth
production, I wish to say that the
raw material of the weaver is the
yarn which may be bleached,
boiled or dyed and then it was
taken into the winding shed where
it was wound on to spools or cones
as required by the order. We sent
that to the warping department
where the patterns were built up
according to the scheme of things
and run on to sections. Each order had a pattern number, in fact each
order might have a dozen patterns which would vary. The sections
were then built up on to a shaft and from there run onto the loom
beam. The loom beam was taken to the drawing-in department where
the threads were passed through heddles.4 This made the twills. From
there the beams were then taken to the looms. The loom tenters5 then
had their instructions as to what weave had to be used – it could be
plain weave, twill, 3-leaf, 4-leaf, 5-leaf or diaper. The foreman knew
exactly what was required by the instructions on the card.

12



For the warp yarn to pass smoothly through the eyes of the heddles
and reed it had to be carefully sized and dried at an even temperature,
day and night, a bit like baking a cake. On one occasion, an expensive
beam of fabric made from Andrews of Comber’s finest 25 shillings

13

Coalisland Museum and Heritage Centre. Visitors to the museum have the
opportunity to see parts of the former weaving factory, including the Engine

Room, which have been carefully preserved for future generations 
(see also pp 16–17).



line was found to be ‘soft’ as a result of a failure in maintaining heat
levels throughout the night. The friction of the heddles and reed had
caused the yarn to lump and jam in the eyes and break out. The
tenters tried doubling the threads to reduce friction and reducing the
shots per inch to minimise the strain, but all to no avail. Eventually,
they sent for Charles Beatty, the Production Director, and his brother
George, Managing Director. The two men watched the loom for a
couple of minutes and then announced they were going to visit Father
McGarvey, the Parish Priest.

Now, while the Beatty family maintained a strict political
neutrality, they were, however, faithful members of the Church of
Ireland, with Charles holding office as Treasurer of Brackaville
church and George not only a churchwarden but also having a seat
on the General Synod, the Church of Ireland’s governing body in
Dublin. Sending for a Catholic priest at the first sign of trouble
raised a few eyebrows! The brothers went the priest and begged for
two large altar candles which he freely gave. They returned and
instructed the tenters to mount the candles horizontally across the
back of the loom underneath the yarn so that the threads might pick
up some wax as they passed. This was done, the loom was put on,
and off it went! There was some good humoured banter about
whether the cure was due to the wax on the candles or divine
intervention by the Catholic church!

Most complicated of all and requiring a high level of knowledge and
skill were the damask weaves. This was a system invented by a
Frenchman named Joseph Marie Jacquard around 1802. High above
the loom a battery of spring-loaded needles was mounted. Attached to
these needles were wire hooks besides which lifted plates passed up
and down. The hooks in turn were connected to cords going down
into the loom through a comber board with holes for every cord
which was weighted down with a metal rod. A set of cards (one for
each ‘pick’ or ‘shot’ of cross-wise weft thread) would have been
prepared the holes punched out by a hand and foot operated card-
cutting machine to a pattern shown on a blueprint. These cards were
then laced together in a special way and mounted on the loom. They
were automatically selected one at a time and pressed against the
spring-loaded needles. Where a needle met a hole in the card it was
allowed to pass through. This enabled the hook attached to that

LIGHT OF OTHER DAYS AROUND COALISLAND

14



needle to engage with the lifting plate which raised it and the attached
cord thus raising the thread above the weft and gradually forming a
woven pattern in the fabric.

Smaller versions of Jacquard machines were used to ‘type’ words
such as ‘Glass Cloth’, ‘Hospital Property’ or names of hospitals,
shipping lines, etc. Jacquard damask machines are of interest to
historians as they are considered to be one of the forerunners of the
modern computer in that a machine could be programmed to respond
to different sets of instructions. 

When the cut-mark would weave up to the loom the weaver would
then take off the cut, or ‘piece’ as it was sometimes known, and this
would be recorded towards the weaver’s pay along with an hourly rate.
In some factories there was a practice whereby a weaver who needed a
‘sub’ to his or her pay would be permitted to have a half cut entered
as an advance. It was said that when this happened the weaver could
only afford to get half drunk on Saturday night, hence the expression
‘half cut’!

The finishing processes are again described by George R. Beatty:

When the cloth had been woven it was taken to the cloth passer who
examined it for faults and at times pickers were required to patch up
or repair faults. After the cloth passer had finished with the web it
then went to the cropping machine. The cropping machine had
four spirals which revolved at high speed on the surface of the cloth
and removed fluff, hairs and fibres which were sucked away to what
was called the hut and cleared away when the hut was emptied.
After cropping the cloth was measured, weighed and the details
entered in a book and these in turn entered in the weavers’ ledger.
The cloth then went to the finishing department. There it was
stamped, calendered to take a little tension out of it and then it
would go to the mangle. This mangle flattened the threads without
doing any harm to them and made the cloth look like a solid piece
of filament.

Usually after the calendering the cloth was taken to the starching
machine. In the starching machine it would be damped and probably
laid to one side for a few days, as it was found that an improved finish
could be got in this way. After a few days the cloth was taken again to
be calendered where the polish rollers would give it what we know as

WHEN THE SHUTTLE CEASED TO FLY

15





a ‘finish’. This may be matt, or slight glaze or heavy
glaze. The finishing could be varied by means of
pressure on the rollers of the calendar. After the
calendar the cloth went to the lapping department
where it was measured, ‘crisped’, folded or rolled
according to its width and customer’s instructions.
The cloth would be very neatly lapped and papered
in crown Craft paper. Details of the width and length
and also the pattern number if it was a patterned web
were marked on it.

On completion the finished fabric was packed in bales,
which were loaded on to a sack-barrow and wheeled
into the hallway. There a hand operated winch
mounted up in the loft was used to hoist them up onto
the four-wheeled horse-drawn cart which would
convey them to the railway station on the first stage of
their journey to destinations including England, New
Zealand, Fiji and Africa. Up until the late 1960s the
factory was producing over 300 webs of cloth (more
than 20,000 yards) per week.

My sister, Doris McKay,6 was secretary to both
Christopher Beatty and subsequently to George
Beatty, provided a most delightful insight into her time
with Christopher Beatty:

During the war the factory worked under extreme
pressure providing fabrics for the war effort through
the Ministry of Supply. Like other local
businessmen, Mr Beatty travelled by train to his
Belfast office on one day each week. Before leaving in
the morning he would dictate a number of letters to
me which I would record in shorthand. He would
then make his way to Coalisland station while I
hurriedly typed out the letters. Mr Beatty had
arranged for steps to be cut into the railway
embankment which formed the western boundary of
the factory premises and I would then take the letters
and climb up the steps to the railway line. There, Mr
Beatty, would order the driver to stop the train while

17



he leaned through the window and scanned and signed the letters.
The train would then resume its journey.

The steps were also put to good use in the 1950s to pick up
Christopher Beatty’s beloved granddaughters, Margaret and Elizabeth,
on their way to Dungannon High School each morning!

A story told by my father Tommy McKay (warping master)
demonstrates how Christopher Beatty enjoyed a good argument; but
only if he won. One day, when my father was passing the office, he
met the factory owner just as he was finishing a telephone call. As he
rubbed his hands together he chuckled and said to my father, “Do you
know, Tommy, I’m just after winning a good row … and it has done
me the world of good!”

My sister, Doris, also told her own story about this aspect of
Christopher Beatty’s mischievous character:

Like many other leaders of the linen industry (the ‘Linenocracy’, as
they were known), Mr Beatty could not tolerate failure in anything,
great or small. Whether it was a massive business deal to procure
finance for a brand new steam engine, or a trivial argument, he had
to win at all costs. Having said that, in winning that argument, it
often revealed his sense of humour, as the following incident shows.
Once a dispute arose between Christopher Beatty and a local
businessman. I think it was over a right-of-way. Mr Beatty phoned his
adversary and, adopting a conciliatory tone, invited him to come to
his office. The man replied, “Why should I come to your office, you
come to mine!” To overcome the stand-off, Mr Beatty offered to
compromise by meeting half-way, at the gate to Stevenson’s Yard. This
was agreed. When they met, an argument began which quickly
became heated. Now, the other man was much taller than Mr Beatty
and to press his point he leaned over him. Mr Beatty began to slowly
back away in the direction of his factory. Not realising the
consequences, Mr Beatty’s rival continued to lean over, stepping
forward as Mr Beatty gradually stepped back further and further.
Eventually, looking around, they saw that were standing at the
weaving factory, exactly where Mr Beatty had suggested they meet in
the first place – he had won again!

Regretfully, by the early 1970s foreign competition began to hit the
textile manufacturing industry and in 1976 it was no longer economic

LIGHT OF OTHER DAYS AROUND COALISLAND

18



or practicable to run the steam engine. In October of that year the
engine which had run for 66 years was, in a final ceremony, turned off
for the last time by Mrs Ethel Beatty, wife of Charles C. Beatty. A 3-
horsepower electric motor was installed to drive a greatly reduced
loom shop (30 looms). This situation continued only until the 27
December 1977 when the production area was destroyed in a massive
fire. The company continued to trade as cloth finishers, buying in the
raw fabric from other weaving establishments until another fire a year
later put an end to all activities.

By this time the removal of the brickyard and the closure of the
factory exacerbated the already serious unemployment problem in the
area. Fortunately for the town, a group of local business and
professional people concerned about the situation came together to
form Coalisland and District Development Association (CDDA). The
new association successfully raised sufficient money to make an
agreement with the Beatty family to purchase the derelict factory site
with a proviso to retain and maintain the old engine. The CDDA’s
mission was threefold:

To provide training and job placement for young people;
To assist and encourage the setting up of new business ventures; and
To explore and preserve the rich industrial history of the town.

19

An aerial view of the Coalisland Weaving Factory, 1968.







To facilitate these aims they utilised new government schemes to set
up Coalisland Youth Enterprises under a Youth Training Programme
(YTP) to provide training and work experience leading to permanent
jobs in building, joinery, engineering, electrics, hospitality and craft,
with a museum section located in the preserved factory area. Old
factory buildings were refurbished (sometimes with an input from
YTP sections as part of their training) and new units built to facilitate
new business ventures. Such enterprises were provided with business-
start advice from the bank of skills and experience of the members and
with a full time business and grants adviser.

Both ventures under the management of Pat McGirr proved
outstandingly successful with hundreds of young people graduating to
permanent jobs. Many of the businesses flourished either remaining as
tenants of the CDDA or moving on to their own premises. While in
the 1990s many YTP centres were forced to close because of changes
in legislation, Coalisland Youth Enterprises adapted and evolved to
become a limited company: Coalisland Training Services Limited
(CTS) under the management of Richard Thornton, with Pat McGirr
as Chief Executive.

Now … the looms may have ceased their throbbing and the shuttle
ceased to fly, but the Coalisland Enterprise Centre is once again a hive
of industrious activity on the approach to a greatly rejuvenated town.

LIGHT OF OTHER DAYS AROUND COALISLAND

22

The photograph on pp 20–21 shows staff gathering to mark the sad occasion of
the shutting down of the Combe Barbour engine in October 1978. From left:
Andrew Chambers (Warping Foreman), William Crooks (Drawing-in), Josie
Carson (Weaver), Betty Hamilton (Office), Tina McDonald (Weaver), David
Morrison (Company Secretary), Florence McMullan (Winder), Colm Harrington
(Loft), Rhoda Henry (Warper), Ethel Beatty, Charles Beatty, Margaret Kelly
(Weaver), William Neill (Tenter), Curtis Reid (Mechanic), Samuel McKay
(Production Manager), Bridie Nicholl (Weaver), Betty Rodgers (Weaver), Agnes
Rodgers (Weaver), Sean Donnelly (Boilerman), George Beatty, Anna-May Price
(Loft), Alice Weir (Winder), Margaret Neill (Tier-on, weaving shop), Bob
Galbraith (Beaming Department), Matthew Robinson (Finishing Department).



2

The remarkable story of Frank Quinn

(1893–1985): Blacksmith and weaver

The following recollections were given by Frank Quinn of Lower
Annagher, Coalisland. The interview was organised by Pat McGirr,
then manager of Coalisland Youth Enterprises. Frank Quinn was Pat’s
great-uncle. This is a first-hand account of life in what seems like
another world, the world of the early twentieth century. The interview
took place on 14 January 1983, when Frank was almost 90 years old,
having been born in February 1893.7 The remarkable clarity and
detail of Frank’s statements provide an invaluable insight into life and
events in industrial Coalisland in the early 1900s.

****

Next month it will be 79 years since I started working in the Weaving
Factory in my bare feet – that would be 1904. I went in when I was
11 years old – you could work ‘half-time’ then – one day in the
school, one day in the factory. One week you’d go two days to school
and the next you’d go three, the way it worked out. One shilling and
11 pence was the rate then for the days you worked. It should have
been two shillings but there was a penny out of it for the doctor.

We started at half past six in the morning (in the winter in our bare
feet), broke at nine for half an hour, and then worked till one o’clock,
went back at two and then worked till six – for eight pence a day
summer and winter, all the year round. I was ‘Handing-In’ then at
that time down in the Warping Room. An old man called Jacob
Compton was the foreman in the warping room at that time. He had
a son Willie who was a ‘Drawer-In’ and I used to ‘hand’ to him. They
prepared the warps and all in that room too.

When you went down the Middle Pass (through looms in the
Weaving Shop) there was an office in there. There a man called Mr

23



Harvey and a local man called Willie Simpson, who lived at the top
of Plater’s Hill, worked. Mr Harvey was a very nice man. I remember
one time there was a factory trip to some place and it was a wet day
there so they had to take a pavilion and he got them all out on the
floor teaching them to do different dances. He was a great man for
getting the fun going.

I went on from that and I learned the weaving. I got a wee pair of
narrow looms down near the Mechanic Shop door. A fellow called
James Kerr (the Kerrs went to America) lived in Birney’s Square.
Willie Greer was the Cloth-Passer then (he was married to Holmes)
and they would have fined you for anything – you daren’t get a spot
on the cloth. If you had oil stains you’d have to go up to the loft and
get benzene oil. It was gas light then. James Kerr would put benzene
oil on his hand and when it caught fire he would put it out. This time
he was trying it and he put on more benzene oil than would have
flooded the place out and when it caught fire it burned my looms to

24

Coalisland Weaving Factory in the late 1800s.



the ground. You would have seen the weavers all running, grabbing
their shawls – they thought the place was going up in smoke.

One of my looms was ‘damask’ – that was for napkins, you know –
the other was for narrow ticking. Joe Archer was the damask tenter.
There was another fellow called Tommy Morrow. He was good when
you had to turn cards back, he could turn them back for you without
having to count the picks. I used to do that myself for the girls,
turning back the cards saved them having to go to the tenter – he
would soon tell them what time of day it was! The tenters were
Sammy Butler, Hughie Nugent, Jimmy McLernon, Paddy Daly and
Alex Simpson. Simpson was married to a girl called Minnie Neill from
the Green, the houses across the drive from the factory.

There were only about 40 or 50 in that part of the factory. There
were only two or three warpers including a girl called Annie
McConway. There was a man called George Stewart who was the
gateman in those days and he watched over the gate. If you were a few
yards from the gate at closing time the gate was still closed and you
had to come in through the time house beside the gate (known as ‘the
box’). I still remember a three-wheeler cycle (a tricycle) used to hang
up in the Yarn Store. It belonged to a man called Johnny McKay who
lived at Burnbrae Lane in Ballynakelly. I had left before the new
engine was put in (in nineteen and ten).

I remember going to Jackson Clark’s funeral (in October 1904). We
went out the road to meet the funeral. In those days it was horse-
drawn hearses. It wasn’t a very good day, for I remember when you got
tired you couldn’t sit on the ditch because the ditch was wet. In those
days very few had shoes except on Sundays – you went barefooted all
the time. The grave at the front of Coalisland Parish Church
[Brackaville] was lined with ticking from the factory.

The spade mill would have been going full swing just across from
the gate. There might have been five or six men working there. They
melted down the scrap and the old steam-hammer flattened it out. On
a frosty night you could have heard it going, ‘dundering’ away all over
the whole country.

My father was a blacksmith and I went to work with him. He was
also called Frank. We had a blacksmith’s shop on the road up near the
town. I was born in a house near the town on the same road. My
father used to have contracts to maintain the pumps for the council

25

FRANK QUINN (1893–1985): BLACKSMITH AND WEAVER



and we’d have to go around fixing them. We went as far as Laghey
corner, the Bush corner and another place they called Drumaspil out
by Tommy Stewart’s shop (later owned by John Lytle). The roads then
were very poor, if there was a pot-hole they just threw a lot of stones
in it and that was it. That was how I got my first bicycle – to go to the
pumps to service them. That was the only way people had of getting
water in those days. You had to take the lid off the well sometimes and
go down into it. You could have been trapped down there if somebody
had put the lid on.

My father worked mainly on farm implements, he was a good man
at them. He made a couple of patents for farmers. He brought out
what they called a ‘saddle-harrow’. It was curved the shape of the drill
with steel spikes. He made another patent for farmers for churning the
milk to make butter. Instead of straining with the churn-stick he made
a spring and a big shaft across to the corner. All they had to do was sit
and pull the handle up and down and the spring over there on the top
of the churn took the heavy work out of churning. He invented a
churning machine for them! He did a good trade in that. He did very

LIGHT OF OTHER DAYS AROUND COALISLAND

26

The grave of Jackson Clark, Holy Trinity Church, Brackaville.



little with horses, it was all farming implements. He made a gate not
so far down the road and made his own stamp and stamped his name
on it.

We had to get special coal out of Stevenson’s Yard for the smithy. It
was fine coal, nearly as fine as oatmeal, and you had to keep it wet all
the time. It was kept in a special place in Stevenson’s. You couldn’t heat
the iron to the required heat with ordinary coal. My father could tell
to look at it when the heat was ready for welding together. He would
take it out of the fire and put it back in again until he got the degree
of heat necessary for welding together. If he was tempering anything
for steel he would look at the colour. When he saw the right colour he
would dip it in water and catch it at that. He could tell the colour
right away, what colour it would have to be for the right temper.

There were quite a lot of horses in those days hauling all the time to
boats on the canal. Stevenson’s Yard had their horses going from
emptying the boats on the Lineside with coal and all, then they would
come across to this side and fill them up with sand or brick. There
would be three or four boats in the basin at the same time. They
couldn’t pass each other on the canal as there was no room for two
boats to pass. Bob Hamilton was the manager of the Navigation and
lived on the Lineside where Hannas live now. Before that there were
Spindlows who lived in Birney’s Square in the first house as you go in
going towards the Orange hall. They were supposed to have originally
come from Italy with Ducart when his canal was being built. There
were families named McCann, Tennyson and Maguire all connected
with the lighters. 

Quite often somebody would fall into the basin, specially on a
Saturday night. It was very easy to miss the edge in the dark
particularly on that side near Osborne House. It was level with the
water there. I remember hearing them talking about Margaret
Hughes. She was drowned there – just walked straight into the water
out of the door going to her work in the factory in the morning in the
dark.

They made earthenware just up the road there in the old yard.
When you leave King’s Row corner in my day there were two big shop
windows and two big doors and they called that the delph shop – it
was before my time but they still called it that. It might have belonged
to Corr and McNally.

FRANK QUINN (1893–1985): BLACKSMITH AND WEAVER

27



Where the old Walk Round Stores were, I remember that being the
Town Hall with dances and travelling shows that would come around.
That was the Town Hall in my young day and all parties used it then
a Co-operative store was started in it. Part of it was later used as a
parish hall for the Church of Ireland. In at the back was Hugh
Doherty’s blacksmith shop. (This was originally run by a blacksmith
named William Butler.)

Across the road is what used to be Island House. A man named
Dudgeon the manager of Stevenson’s Yard raised his family there, then
he left and went to Sloan’s place, Gortin House and Dr Scott came
into the bank house. Dr Scott’s brother was a minister and lived in
Tullanisken Rectory, up Gortin Hill. Where the priest has a house
built now behind the new chapel there was a house called The Retreat.
A woman called Minnie Cairns from Birney’s Square went to
America. Later on she came back and started a guest house in The
Retreat but it didn’t work out and she went back to America.

There was a brickworks up in Derry – McAvoys have the land
laboured now. It was just called Derry Brickyard and was connected
with Corr who at that time had Kelly’s yard in the town. There were
a couple of rows of houses up there.

There were only two potteries in my time, both owned by Burns.
When I was young we used to go up there. When they were throwing
out wasters you could have got good crocks and flower pots for
carrying away. There were people called McMahons down in the low
side and he had big wagons and horses. He would take a load of crocks
away up to the Free State to sell them there because they didn’t
manufacture things like that in that part of the country. (Pottery carts
were specially designed with long ‘trams’ like miniature shafts
extending at the rear to prevent being tipped up at too steep an angle.)
The farmers bought the crocks to store the milk and eggs in. The only
transport was the horse and cart. Another thing people used to do was
to make ‘besoms’ out of heather to sweep the floors with and they
were sold up the country too.

There was always the odd bit of fun about the town. If you had two
pence you could always go to a dance or two, one or two nights a week
but you had to be sure to be in by half past ten. Now they would only
be going out at that time. There was no fighting then – they went to
enjoy themselves. If you went to Stewartstown you had to walk it. The

LIGHT OF OTHER DAYS AROUND COALISLAND

28



trains ran but not at the right time. The first passenger train went up
to Belfast at nine o’clock in the morning and one would come down
from Cookstown at ten then there was none again until three thirty or
four thirty. The last one went to Cookstown at seven at night and that
wasn’t convenient for us. A lot of people used to get the mail cart that
took the mail from Cookstown at midnight through Coalisland to
Dungannon – a horse and van or horse and wagon. If anyone was
stuck in those towns you could always get a lift on the mail van when
it went through every night at midnight. There were people called
Murphy in the delivery business in Coalisland who had a contract for
many years doing that job, delivering mail. Then in the morning they
would take it down to the country post offices. They had horse vans
to take it down to Aughamullan and Mountjoy and places like that,
this was also set out to private contractors.”

FRANK QUINN (1893–1985): BLACKSMITH AND WEAVER

29



3

Hugh McIlgorm: 

70 years of history and reminiscences

This interview took place in 1982 when Hugh McIlgorm 
was 85 years old.8

****

I was born in 1897, the son of a farmer, and attended Brown’s Bay
National School [Islandmagee, County Antrim] until 1911. I started
work in the office of Gault Bros. Ltd of Larne and Ballymena and in
1917 changed to Larne Shipbuilding until it closed in 1921 when I
accepted a situation from Mr T. Archer, Timber Merchant, Dublin. In
February 1923 I took up employment with John Stevenson & Co.,
Coalisland, as Book-keeper and Company Secretary. I regret that

there never were any
photographs of the corn mill,
saw mill and spade mill and
early records are all missing.
John Stevenson’s first cash
book was picked up when Mrs
Wilson cleared Roan House
and I lodged this with other
records in Belfast Public
Record Office.9

Spade mills
These were all driven by water
power. When Stewart Lecky
developed the site, he spent
capital constructing all the

30

Advertisement reporting the purchase of the
spade mill in Coalisland by Stewart Lecky
from Charles Hardy, Northern Whig, 24
October 1844.



culverts which run under the office, garden and Provincial Bank (later
Western House) and in front of Hugh Doherty’s blacksmith shop
joining with the mill race from the saw mills and the old section of
Ducart’s Canal that ran to Congo pits. I explored this with young
Frank Kelly (a novice cleric) who finished up in the Orkneys
1940–43. The spade mill in Coalisland (alongside the corn mill) was
known as the ‘Scrapping Mill’ where plough parts were fashioned
from old horseshoes. The parts were sook-plates, soles and mould
boards. These were finished by local blacksmiths to suit ploughs. Most
of the trade was from the south and west of Ireland.

The spade mill at Derrygreen had two breast-shot water wheels and
was driven by water from the upper mill-dam (which also supplied
water to the weaving factory). The large wheel drove the trip-hammer
while the smaller supplied power to drive fans for the heating, welding
and plating of blades. At one time another small wheel supplied power
to a threshing machine in the nearby barn. A row of spade finishing
shops were adjacent to this hammer-mill. The spade finishers were 
J. McMinn, Paddy Daly, Thomas Carson and Paddy McNamee. The
plating hammer was attended by John Jackson, later by John Pat
Jackson, with James Jackson (Senior) as welder and James Jackson
(Junior) attending fires. In addition to the Jacksons in the spade mill
we had John Jackson, a carter, James Jackson in the saw mill and John
Jackson, a labourer. Some of them got the wrong cards and the then
Ministry of Labour had a lot of trouble and expense before the
investigation was completed in 1924.10

Saw mill and shovel finishing shop
When spades were inspected and passed they had to be ‘headed’ in the
saw mill and the shafts sanded on a glass-coated belt. The blades were
usually black, dipped in a quick-drying varnish. An extra price was
added where the blade was polished upwards for about six inches and
the upper part painted blue or red (P&B or P&R). After the 1919 fire,
this became a well-equipped building. It had a 40-horsepower water
turbine to assist the steam engine. But the consultant engineer made
some errors in fitting special clutches to separate a drive for the saw
mill from the corn mill especially for electric lighting produced from
the saw mill dynamo. The Rack Bench was used for converting round
timber into 3-inch (7.5cm) to make fence posts and egg boxes. There

HUGH MCILGORM: 70 YEARS OF HISTORY AND REMINISCENCES

31



Coalisland spade mill, 
Ulster Folk Museum, Cultra.





was a good demand for cart materials, ‘fellowes’ (arc-shaped sections
for the outer rim of the wheel), spokes and ‘naves’ (the centre of the
wheel) made from ash and oak. There was also sawing done for
customers who brought their own trees to be converted for their own
use. In c. 1948 the mill was changed to electricity with a supply from
the Electricity Board.

When the Irish Free State imposed a tariff on entry we were left with
a stock of Donegal, Sligo, Ballina and Dublin spades which were then
bad stock. On a holiday in Donegal, I called with an old customer,
Thomas McBride of Bunbeg, and discussed terms for all the stock,
which was shipped to him as ‘unfinished’ spades. He must have had
some friends in Free State circles!

The mill buildings consisted of the oatmeal mill, stoneground (later
Miss Grimason’s bakery). The best miller of oatmeal was Joseph
McGlinchey who ‘knew to a T’ when grist was ready for milling. He
served many years in the maize mill with James Hughes, Jack Devlin,
Robert and Matt Patterson at periods. Our average output in meal was
210 tons per week. This was when yellow meal was used as feed before
the introduction of cattle, pig and poultry rations made up of various
ingredients including fish meal as animal protein. As I said, the mill
suffered a disastrous fire in 1919, which destroyed both mills and the
machinery and was not restored until August 1920. Mr Dudgeon11

was manager then and this worry and work no doubt hastened his
death in 1922.12

The directors recalled John Gabby, who had been book-keeper from
1915 until 1921, as manager and advertised the book-keeper and
secretary position to which I was appointed in February 1923. The
other staff when I joined was:

John Gabby Manager
George B. Wilkins Dispatch
Harriet Matthews Typist (married Andy Brown, later of 

Dungannon Brickworks)
Robert Brooken Traveller (his wife a teacher in Newmills)

Stewart Lecky Timber yard & saw mill supervisor

The office building on the ground floor and hardware store on the
first floor were not modern. The lighting by gas was on its way out

LIGHT OF OTHER DAYS AROUND COALISLAND

34



and electric light was not available until September 1924, run from a
dynamo in the saw mills.

The view from my office at John Stevenson & Co. was of a small
stall on the opposite side of the road (on Charlie Costley’s ground)
selling meat – some said goat’s flesh! The meat was purchased by many
women leaving Coalisland Weaving Factory at 12.30pm.

My assistant in office was Jackie Wilson (son of Henry Wilson,
owner of Roan Spinning Mills) who was more at home on an old
motorcycle, which he used for travelling to and from Roan House. I
had a visit every morning from Henry Wilson, whose chief concern
was a glance at the bank book and examining all cheques before he
signed as a Director. He did not agree with his nephew Walter Wilson
who had been in Roan Mills and was living with the three Miss
Wilsons in Cranebrook House, Ballynakelly.

I am indebted to Walter Wilson for a story of one of our Directors,
Stevenson Gregg, who once was reviewing some accounts. One was
overdue and he enquired what the book-keeper was doing about it.
The cashier explained that the debtor was one of Mr Stevenson’s
Sunday school teachers, to which Stevenson Gregg said: “I don’t care
if he’s the Apostle Paul – process him for debt now!”

Lighters
Maize was carried by lighter (or barge) from Belfast; the skippers were
on a share basis of earnings which were small when water was scarce
in the canal. The lighters were the Amy, skippered by Jack McCann
(also known as ‘Hellfire Jack’), Favourite by T. Bingham, Eliza by
Hugh Fox, Lizzie by John Hewitt, and Kathleen by Davy Sloan (‘The
Black Admiral’). We also hired Walter Wilson’s William, skippered by
D. Moneypenny, and Ivy, skippered by the Tennyson family (Paddy,
Francis and Mary) to carry grain and coal. This freight was about five
shillings a ton and a load of sand (outwards) to Belfast was four
shillings per ton. The lighters discharged into special carts suitable to
empty into grain hoppers.

Lighters made the journey from Belfast to Coalisland in four to six
days, depending on the weather. If stormy, Lough Neagh was a
difficult tow by steam tug to canal foot. The quickest journey, I recall,
was about two days by the lighter Industry owned by the Lambeg
Bleach Company. James Spindlow was master and his brother Billy

HUGH MCILGORM: 70 YEARS OF HISTORY AND REMINISCENCES

35



was engineer. This was a powered barge with an oil engine and
travelled on night-pass on Head Level from Lisburn (11 miles).
Sometimes, on Saturday afternoons, I travelled with James Spindlow
on Industry across Lough Neagh and cycled back from Ellis’s Cut,
Lurgan and heard many tales now forgotten.13 I recall that on a
Saturday the mill closed at one o’clock . The carters had to load up at
12.30pm a load of meal for Dungannon, Mountjoy, Sandholes, Moy
or Stewartstown and often were not finished until five o clock.14

Carters
John Patterson, Hogg’s Bridge, a retired carter, related to me of
journeys by horse and cart with a load of timber for Aughnacloy or
Ballygawley starting in the morning and not getting back until late
(no overtime then). Bob McGrath, a carter for Burns’ Pottery,
Creenagh, related to me of loading crocks and flowerpots on long
carts, stabling at Kennedy’s of Richhill and going on to Newry with
the load and then back to Coalisland.15 I think the first five or six ton
lorry (a Maudslay) was used about 1924 for deliveries to Cookstown,
Pomeroy and Carrickmore, often to places not suitable for motor
traffic. The driver was R. McMinn, with helpers Charles McKay,
George Robinson and Peter Hart.

LIGHT OF OTHER DAYS AROUND COALISLAND



Trade
The milling trade in the 1930s was a gamble. Maize from Argentina
was the usual supply (South African and American maize was not as
yellow). Risks were taken when markets looked favourable and
purchases made for two or three months’ supply averaged over the
months. I recall when Britain went off the Gold Standard in May
1931 the markets fluctuated and profits were sometimes made, but of
course there were losses too. The firm bought on contract two
months’ delivery of 200 sacks (400 x 140lb bags) at 34 shillings per
sack of flour from Carr’s of Carlisle. The price fell to 18 shillings per
sack in the two months before delivery.

Banks
My first introduction to a bank was the Provincial which had a room
in T. Connelly’s shop, the door facing the Market House. Mr
Charleton was manager; he lived in The Retreat to the right of Plater’s
Hill. Mr Twiss succeeded him. The Provincial Bank then purchased
Island House and converted it into a bank and manager’s residence in
1924–5. Mr Treanor16 followed Mr Twiss and then Mr Galbraith. I
recollect that a Mr Green served for a period, then Mr Hanley.

HUGH MCILGORM: 70 YEARS OF HISTORY AND REMINISCENCES

The miners’ houses at Newtownkelly under construction, c. 1923.
Courtesy of Cumbria Archive Service.



LIGHT OF OTHER DAYS AROUND COALISLAND

Schools
The Church of Ireland school in Gortgonis (Dungannon Road)
opened in 1886. There had been a school in Gortnaskea (Sandy Row),
but this was under the management of Newmills Presbyterian
Church. The teacher was Miss Glasgow who joined the Gortgonis
school when it opened. The Principal there was Miss Walmsley,
followed by William T.H. Robinson in 1926. In later years, the Sandy
Row school was renovated and renamed the Foster Memorial Hall.

Newtownkelly
I lived in Kelpie Terrace, Newtownkelly (originally built by Sir Samuel
Kelly to house miners for the Annagher coalpit), where my two sons
and daughter were born. I was the first tenant not of the miners to get
a house in 1925 at ten shillings a week, reduced to four and
threepence when the miners left. Many ex-members of the old RIC
who were pensioned off came from the west of Ireland to live in the

houses. Arthur Campbell was the owner of the farm on
which Newtownkelly was built.

Holy Trinity Church, Tullanisken Parish, Newmills.



HUGH MCILGORM: 70 YEARS OF HISTORY AND REMINISCENCES

Doctors
Coalisland was served for many years by Dr James Scott who occupied
Island House with a dispensary in Barrack Row which was later
occupied by Father Cush. Dr Scott was followed by Dr Stephen
Garvin then by his son Dr James Garvin.

Streets
Barrack Row on the right going towards Newmills was a cluster of
small houses owned by William McDaniel who also owned King’s Row.

When Dungannon Council were giving a
subsidy of £100 per house Sam Cummings

rebuilt Barrack Row for McDaniel for £200
each. On the left was the Post Office

(R.J. Beatty, Postmaster, with assistants
Miss McMinn, Donaghmore, and

Miss Johnston, Pomeroy).

Clergymen
The old manse of the Rev. James
Foster was at the junction of the
high road and low road to the
Chapel. Miss Lydia Foster gives a
good description of the manse in
her book The Bush that Burned in
Tyrone – well known to Newmills
people. Rev. Foster was followed
by Rev. D. Mackey who was
afraid of the house collapsing into
one of the abandoned coalpits,
many of which existed in the
district. He got a new manse built
in Farlough. Rev. Mackey was
quite a character and had many
quaint expressions. One instance
was at the opening of a church
hall where a small organ was in
use (he did not agree with music
in the church) when he



exclaimed, “Now that the hub-bub has ceased let us commence the
worship of God!”

He held his morning service at Newmills at noon, then walked to
Newtownkelly for an open-air service, walked to Drumkee Hall for a
service, then walked home. I recall his address one morning when he
said, “Some people worry where they will sit in church. Some people
worry where they will lie outside the church. As for me, put me down
where I’ll not interfere with agricultural operations.” When he retired
he lived at Albany where he had a small farm left him by friends. He
got permission for a grave on his own land and arranged that four
Protestants and four Catholics would carry him to the grave which
was not to be marked by any stone or other marker.

Following three years’ vacancy, Newmills was occupied by Rev.
Eakin who later went to Garryduff, Ballymoney; Rev. Samuel
McKinley went to Glengormley; Rev. Richard Hume went to England
and then Australia; Rev. W.S. Magee went to Armagh Road,
Portadown; Rev. Gray went to Lisburn; Rev. Crooks went to Portrush;
and Rev. Richardson went to Lisburn. 

The Church of Ireland was served in Newmills by Rev. Gordon
Scott, in Brackaville, Coalisland, by Rev. Simeon Gauden, Rev. J.A.
Pollard and Rev. John Beamish. I heard the story that Brackaville
Parish Church was originally on a piece of ground occupied by the late
Mr George Wilkins’ house.

I was secretary of Newmills for 29 years and saw many changes.
There was need for a hall for young folks and I suggested turning the
stable into a hall and the idea grew and eventually with a generous
gift from Mr McDaniel a much better building was erected. The
Foster Memorial Hall was used by Mr Tommy Johnston, Isaiah
Douglas, Jack Orr (blacksmith, Ballynakelly) and others for
evangelical services.

Transport
In 1923, the only transport was the Dungannon to Cookstown
railway (Sam Wright was well known as guard). Bus services
commenced with a small vehicle run by William Davidson and I
believe Mr John Gabby had a part share. About 1924, another service
was started by a Mr Brodie who occupied the Lineside store.
Competition was fierce at one shilling to Dungannon. If one person

LIGHT OF OTHER DAYS AROUND COALISLAND

40



was at the church and three at the church corner there was crazy
driving to get the three passengers (one was left!).

Road haulage was much the same – many failed with low rates and
poor vehicles. In later years, William McMullan & Sons gave us good
service in haulage from Belfast carrying sand on return. Cecil Burrows
and also Walter Mills started in the haulage trade. Then all public
passenger and haulage businesses were bought out and taken over by
the Northern Ireland Road Transport Board. Cecil Burrows started
Coalisland Pipe & Fireclay Company on a site near Gortin House
which was quite successful until the introduction of cheaper plastic
products forced the closure of much of the clay-based industries in the
Coalisland area.

HUGH MCILGORM: 70 YEARS OF HISTORY AND REMINISCENCES

41



4

In the dark recess of mines:

The stories of Alexander Simpson, Richard

Templeton, Francis O’Neill and others

In the dark recess of the mines, where you age before your time
And the coal dust lies heavy on your lungs …
Over any length of time, I can hold it in my mind
I never again will go down underground.

Lyrics from the song Working Man by Rita McNeil

The Annagher coal mine. Courtesy of Cumbria Archive Service.



PART I 

COAL AND CLAY MINING 

IN THE COALISLAND AREA

This account, so lucidly recounted by Alex Simpson on 14 December
1982 when he had reached the age of 74,17 provides a very precious
record of the remarkable skills and knowledge possessed by the old
miners and the conditions under which they worked. It also provides
evidence of the outstanding bravery of workmen prepared, without
hesitation, to descend into the dark depths of a gas filled clay pit to
the assistance of their workmates caught in a massive explosion.



I went to school in Scotland and in 1922 I started work in the coal-
pits – Branefield Pit in Burnbank, Lanarkshire. I was 14 and was given
no training. You were sent along with a face-man (a man who works
at the coal face) ‘hoking’ the coal out with a pick. You had to use a
pick, you couldn’t blast in that area because of the gas. Later, I went
to another section where my job was to watch a water line and warn
the men if the water was going to rise because we were coming near
old workings. I then went to work in the Clyde Colliery in Hamilton
beside Hamilton Accies18 football ground. There a machine cut the
coal and you brought it out to the road-head to be put in tubs and
taken away.

Work became scarce in Scotland because some of the pits were
worked out. I heard about the pits starting in Coalisland where I came
from (I was born in Ballynakelly) and I came back in 1924 and started
in Annagher pit. The managers’ names were Mr Strickland and Mr
Millar. I was sent to work at No. 17 shute where the coal was worked
to a rise of one in four. It was a 5-foot seam of very clean coal, easy to
work in, about 500 feet down. It was better than Scotland because you
could work upright instead of on your knees and as there was no gas
there you could use blasting.

After three months I was sent to No. 14 shute. These shutes were a
steel half pipe and you shovelled the coal into them. The coal slid
down the shute into tubs which took them to the pit bottom. There
were nine face-men each with a drawer who bogied the coal out and
shovelled it into the pans. After this, I was transferred to the Shining
Seam. It was a 3 feet and 6 inches seam of lovely coal with dry
workings. I shovelled the coal from the face and brought it to the road
head. The road head was the road in from the shaft where you could
branch out left and right for the coal.

Then I was sent to No. 2 eye, another 200 or 300 feet further down
the shaft, then on down to work on No. 3 eye. As you went down the
coal got farther away and we had to travel farther to get to the coal.
We had to go through a red rock to get to the coal and were able to
make an 8 feet high road without timber. Later we struck shale, then
coal and we followed the coal to near Clarke’s bridge supporting the
roof with steel rings. One thing wrong with Annagher pit was that
they did not maintain the roads with steel rings and so it was often
difficult to get the hutches out on to the rails. We didn’t take all the

LIGHT OF OTHER DAYS AROUND COALISLAND

44



coal out, we left pillars of coal 30 or 40 metres down towards
Lisnastrane. There was not much water there. The Shining Seam and
the Brackaville Seam were good coal. There were also the Kelly and

IN THE DARK RECESS OF MINES

45

The opening of the Annagher coal mine, Weekly Telegraph, 26 July 1924.



46

A photograph of the miners from the Ballynakelly fireclay pit taken in 1931. 
Standing (from left): Richard Templeton, R.J. Simpson, John Williamson, 
R. Buller, J. Kelly, J. Skelton.
Seated: J. Templeton, F. O’Neill, D. Cullen, R. McLernon, M. McNally.
Courtesy of James Donaghy.



Gunsen Seams. One seam went across to the Derry pit but it was
inferior coal there.

In the big General Strike of 1926, we had great sale for coal,
supplying all around Coalisland. No coal was being exported by way
of the canal then. You could sell it locally because it was three old
pence cheaper than imported coal selling at two shillings and three

47



pence, a hundredweight (approximately 50kg). There is a fortune still
in Annagher. Mr Kelly had coal yards in Dublin, Cork and Derry. He
had four coal pits in England and 100 boats. The English pits had
rock roofs which made it easier to get the coal out.

There was a ‘fault’ in Annagher called the Green Leap consisting of
whinstone. We did not go through it but we knew that the coal
continued on the other side either up or down. The faults were caused
by a disturbance in the Earth. You can see evidence of these in the
rocks at Portrush. There were some wonderful fossils in Annagher pit
– ferns, etc, fossilised tropical plants and fish, evidence of a warmer
climate millions of years ago.

When Annagher pit closed down in April 1927 and there was no
other work available I went into the army. When I came home I got
work in the clay pits in Ballynakelly working ‘ball’ clay, a soft white
clay used for making sewer pipes. There was a lightness down the coal
pits but a dampness in the clay pits. The coal was light to work but
the clay was heavy to shovel and sticky too. Ballynakelly was the only
place this clay was worked.

I was at the Ballynakelly pit when the accident happened in which
James Templeton and Willie John Williamson were killed.19 The pit
was over 100 feet deep. The pit had flooded from old workings
overnight and had to be drained. Then Jimmy and Willie John went
down to inspect the tunnels before work could start. Shortly after, a
massive gas explosion blew water up through the top of the shaft.
Richie Templeton and I got flash lamps (battery torches) from Mrs
Field’s shop on the roadside (in those days we only had naked-flame
carbide lamps fixed to our caps) and went down to look for them. We
thought we would find them sheltered and safe but the roads down
there were blocked with timber and stuff. 

We made our way to a turn off and came to the air shaft. We heard
moaning and found Jimmy Templeton (Richie’s father). We sent back
for help and Willie John Cardwell came down. Jimmy Templeton had
been struck on the head by a steel girder. There was a smell of burning
flesh. He was still alive and we carried him out to the road end and
got him up to the surface in the cage. Other men came down and
went to look for Willie John Williamson who was a cousin of mine.
When they found him he was dead. Willie John Cardwell who had
been helping in the rescue was by now suffering from the effects of gas

LIGHT OF OTHER DAYS AROUND COALISLAND

48



and Dr Garvin had to give him artificial respiration. We had to get
brandy for some of the others.

That finished that pit. We opened another one just beside it but,
when we opened it, gas came out and Jimmy Williamson and Jimmy
Skelton nearly got burned with it. I remember going down that same
shaft. We were only in a few feet. Now pit gas collects at the top of the
tunnel. You have to check holes in the roof because it rises and gathers
in those holes. William James Cardwell20 and I sat down for a smoke.
We lit a candle and he noticed that gas above our heads was burning.
We put the candle out and blocked up the hole where the gas was
coming through from an old road that was running alongside. The old
road had been full of water and we had drawn some out which
allowed the gas to collect. With a Clanny, or ‘Gliny’, lamp you could
watch the gas burning around the lamp. It burned with a wicked blue

49

James Templeton’s grave, Newmills Presbyterian Church graveyard, Co. Tyrone.



flame. If it was the gas known to miners as ‘Black Damp’, it would put
the fire out but would also make you fall asleep, but the other type of
gas would go off with a bang!21

I went to the Derry pit beside the Rectory pit next, to mine fireclay,
a hard rock clay. You got brown, white, magpie and black coloured
clay. The fireclay in the Rectory pit dipped sharply away. The
management decided to try for coal. We drove deeper and struck coal
under very strong rock. When we got through the rock we were
troubled with water coming in from very old workings. We went
down another 100 feet to 300 feet, struck coal and followed the seam.
There was about six inches under a three inch band of rock. This rock
was brittle and used to shatter and mix with the clay after blasting.22

LIGHT OF OTHER DAYS AROUND COALISLAND

50



PART II

A MINING FAMILY

An interview with Richard Templeton, 15 December 1982.23

****

Mining has been in our family – and in the blood – for a long time.
My father, James Templeton, left Ireland as a boy before the First
World War. He went to Scotland to a wee place called the Plains to
work in the mines. At that time emigration to the mines in Scotland
was like emigration to America on a smaller scale. Work there was
plentiful and letters were coming home saying, ‘I’ve got a job for you,
come on over,’ and brothers, cousins and friends all came landing
over! My father had a coal mine of his own over there and was doing
very well for a time, I don’t know what happened eventually.

Then tragedy struck the family. My uncle, George Templeton, and
two friends were killed in an accident on 9 July 1918 at Stanrigg. His
body was finally taken out to be buried on 21 September. The
accident was caused by a moss flooding in on top of the mines. Now,
I always said I would someday go down to County Antrim to a place
called the Frosses where the big trees are leaning across the road about
six miles from Ballymena on the Ballymoney line. There were girls
reared there in that moss up the road from Dunloy. One of them
married my uncle Geordie, another married Robert Campbell and
another married William Williamson who were all killed in that
accident and the girls all left widows in one day. So mining was and is
dangerous.24 My father also had another brother who had come
through the First World War. He went out to Queensland, Australia,
and there he too was killed in the mines. So that was my father’s
brothers and my Uncle Johnny all killed in the pits.

My father was I suppose like every other Irishman: “There’s nothing
like Ireland when you’re out of it.” People in Ireland think nothing of
it when they are in it but when you’re out of it there’s no place like

51



LIGHT OF OTHER DAYS AROUND COALISLAND

52

Clanny lamp.
Courtesy of the National Coal Mining Museum of England.



home. So he came back here when Kelly opened the big pit in 1924
to do contract work. When it closed he went to the wee clay pit near
Cranebrook entrance in Ballynakelly where tragedy struck again in
May 1943. The pit had flooded from an old working and had to be
drained out. When this was done my father and a man from
Ballynakelly called Willie John Williamson, who was also an
experienced miner, went down to inspect the workings, taking a
tunnel each. Now, in those days the pit men all wore carbide lamps on
their caps which produced a naked flame. Unfortunately, and
unknown to them, there was a form of gas known as White Damp
now present in the workings. 

When they were about a hundred yards in along the tunnels the
naked flame must have ignited the gas and there was a tremendous
explosion which killed them both. I have been told the explosion was
so violent that it was both heard and felt by the children in
Ballynakelly school half a mile away. When the explosion happened I
went down the pit with Alex Simpson and some others to help to get
him out. This time we had borrowed electric torches from Mrs Field’s
shop which was on the roadside just past the entrance to the pit. Then
later when the fumes had settled I went straight back down to where
my father was killed. If you don’t get up and do it right away you
never will. So that was four in one family and I was very near killed
myself a time or two.25

Still on the subject of the dangers of gas in the mines, this is a Gliny
(or Clanny) lamp, a descendant of the Davy lamp – a wee bit better
than the Davy lamp, but both have saved thousands of miners’ lives.
It is an ingenious device because the gas can get in through the gauze
to burn but the flame can’t get out to light the gas outside it. The
original Davy lamp was invented almost by mistake. Sir Humphrey
Davy tripped over a Bunsen burner and noticed that the flame did not
come through the gauze. Now it’s not a great light for miners to work
in, in fact some miners got eye damage. I remember there were cases
for compensation in Scotland for a condition known as the ‘Gliny
Blink’. The pupils of the eyes dilate and the eyes turn into the head
due to straining to see through the glare of the Gliny lamp.

I left the pits for a while after that and went to work in Moygashel
factory but the mining was still in my blood and I came back to
manage the coal and clay mines here in Derry, Coalisland. I’m really

IN THE DARK RECESS OF MINES

53



sorry they have closed now but I still maintain there is plenty of coal
in this district.26 My father and Alex Simpson who both worked in
Annagher pit said there was tons of coal down there but now they
bring the coal over from England. I have heard it said that there was
flooding problems but a pump man named John McMullan told me
that there were shifts when he never got the pump on. That was down
at the bottom of the shaft which my father says was 1,075 feet down,
yet there was no water and sometimes the miners were choked with
dust. Some English engineers said the coal was lying too steep but I
have heard that at the time the Germans were going mad to get the
coal that was standing straight up because it was cheap.

My father always claimed he could smell coal and that there was a
seam at 300 feet. In later years, an engineer arrived to carry out a test
and afterwards he spread out the maps and said to me, “Mr
Templeton your father was only 80 feet out!”

LIGHT OF OTHER DAYS AROUND COALISLAND

54



PART III

THE ANNAGHER COAL PIT EXPLOSION

Taken from the Belfast Newsletter, Friday, 25 November 1898.

****

The adjourned inquest
Yesterday morning Mr John Malone, coroner Cookstown, resumed
the inquiry in the Town Hall, Coalisland, touching the deaths of
Bernard Murphy, Francis Gervin and John Hughes who met their end
through the unfortunate explosion at Annagher Coalpits. Mr John
Gerald, Inspector of Mines was also present. Mr W.J. Venables,
solicitor, Cookstown, appeared on behalf of Messrs. Corr & McNally;
Mr John Corr, Coalisland next-of-kin of Murphy and Hughes. Mr
R.B. Meglaughlin, solicitor, Dungannon appeared for next-of-kin of
Gervin.

Patrick Hughes remembered 29th September and was at his usual
work on that day at Annagher Coalpits. At half-past twelve he heard
an explosion. There were two men with witness – Owen O’Neill and
Patrick Campbell. He believed there was something wrong. He
levelled the bowel at the entrance for the purpose of the men coming
up. Frank and Daniel Gervin came up with the bucket. Both were
badly burned. Three or four minutes elapsed from the time he heard
the explosion till they came up. Frank Gervin was badly burned
about the face and body. Witness asked him where the men were, and
he said he knew nothing about them. They both went home.

Brian Murphy and John Hughes were in the pit. About ten
minutes after that John Hughes came up. He was badly burned
about the face and head. Murphy was brought up an hour
afterwards. He was dead. A doctor was sent for. They went down
from eight o’clock, and the explosion occurred at half-past twelve
o’clock. Witness was speaking to them going down. They were then
in their usual health.

55



To Mr Gerald – The manager went down first and took the Davy
lamp. He always went down first to see if the pit was in order. He gave
the usual signal for the men to go down. The four men went down.
They had their picks and hatchets.

To Mr Smiley – There was a ventilating fan at the pit. It was not in
working order. It was only being erected at that time. Pipes were used
for ventilation. There were wooden pipes used. He could not say how
far they went into the pit.

Francis O’Neill, Annagher, said he remembered the 29th
September, and was employed at Annagher Coalpits as underground
manager. He came to his work about 8.10. He was the first to go
down into the pit. He left Daniel Gervin and his son and Frank
Murphy. Could not say if Hughes was there. Took a safety lamp with
him to see if there was anything wrong. He made a thorough
examination and then signalled for the men to come down. He put
them to their work. He gave them light. He remained an hour and a
half. There was no appearance of fire damp.

LIGHT OF OTHER DAYS AROUND COALISLAND

56

Francis O’Neill and Thomas McKenna were both presented with bravery
awards for their courageous rescue attempts following the Annagher pit

explosion.



There was a drive of 11 yards working for coal, but it was closed. In
that drive he felt fire damp on his lamp. Never felt fire damp in the
pit where the accident occurred. He came back within 300 yards of
the place where the accident occurred. Daniel Gervin and son were
coming out of the pit. Both were in bad condition. Both were
conscious. He remained till the others came up. He made an effort to
go down. The lamp went out and he returned. He tried it three times.
He went and sent for the priest and doctor. He went down the shaft
and his light went out. He went on to the bottom. He got John
Hughes in the bottom and both fell down from the effects of the fire
damp.

Witness asked him about Brian Murphy. He said ‘Up there’ and
became unconscious. He put him into the bucket and brought him to
the top. Hughes remained unconscious as long as he saw him. He kept
water and gin going to prevent the after-damp. He tried to go down
for Brian Murphy but could not do so. About two hours afterwards,
with the assistance of McKenna, took out Murphy. Dr Armstrong was
sent for. Dr Leathem was sent for. Could not say if these men were at
home. Dr Todd of Dungannon was sent for. He believed he came.

Mr Gerald complimented Francis O’Neill on the great risk he ran
in endeavouring to save the lives of his fellow men, and said he was
successful in saving one life. In his official capacity he recognised the
noble part which the witness played that day.

After further evidence the coroner addressed the jury, who found
that the deceased died through injuries caused by explosion of fire
damp in the coal-pit at Annagher, and that no blame attached to any
person. They strongly condemn the conduct of three medical
gentlemen who were called upon to attend the men injured by the
said explosion and request the coroner to draw the attention of the
proper authorities to their conduct.

The coroner said he thoroughly concurred with Mr John Gerald in
his reference to the heroism displayed by Francis O’Neill of Annagher,
who risked his own life in order to save others. Heroism of this kind
should not be overlooked.27

IN THE DARK RECESS OF MINES

57



5

Recollections of Coalisland canal

This interview with Mary Elizabeth, or Mary Lizzie, McNally 
took place in 1983.28

****

Lighters
I remember a number of boats on the canal. Some came to Stewart’s
Mill with corn and some to Stevenson’s Yard with coal. Stewart’s Mill
could empty a boat in an afternoon, more quickly than others because
they had elevators. Stewart’s two boats were the Shamrock, skippered
by Atty Mullan and his wife Jane, and the Agnes, skippered by Johnny
Mullan and his wife. 

Stevenson’s Yard had several boats. A special boat of theirs named
the Industry was driven by a steam engine and was run by the brothers
James and William Spindlow. The steam engine enabled it to cross the
lough under its own steam (i.e. without requiring a tug). Another boat
that came to Stevenson’s Yard was the Tennyson’s Tavern. Mrs
Tennyson had an artificial leg and she and her two sons ran the boat.
I remember how, as a child, I used to look forward to the visit of
Tennyson’s boat because Mrs Tennyson often brought eels which she
gave to the children on the quayside.

The fireclay had boats called the Lizzie, the Jane and the Patrick.
Kilpatrick of Ballynakelly, the coal and fertiliser merchants, also had
boats, for their store on the Lineside. One was called the James and
Anne and was worked by James McElkenny, who travelled with his
wife on the boat. My father, Sam McNally, had a boat called the
Maud and my uncle Frank also had a boat which I think might have
been called the James. They brought corn to Stewart’s Mill. A small
boat known as the dredger salvaged spilt coal from the bed of the canal

58



basin. The crew included John McGuiness, William Fowler, George
Farquhar and Patrick Campbell.

Employed emptying the boats were Frank Kelly, Johnny McAliskey
(of the Moor Lock) and Johnny Rawe. These men met the lighters at
the Dam Lock, went on board and erected the winch derricks as the
boat completed its journey to the basin. 

Lock-keepers were on duty at the various locks to raise or lower the
water level to allow the boats to pass through. Stevenson’s Yard
motorised lighter used to blow the horn to alert the lock-keeper when
it arrived at the locks. The lighters were towed across Lough Neagh by
motorised tugs, then drawn by horses along the canal, the horses
being mainly supplied by people named Fitzgerald.

Carters
The delivery men at Stevenson’s Yard were John Canavan, Owen
Muldoon and Peter Quinn. They delivered coal by horse and cart.
The fireclay had Billy Todd, Joe Nixon, a man named Gilligan and

RECOLLECTIONS OF COALISLAND CANAL

59

The Basin, Coalisland, was an inland harbour where cargo was loaded and
unloaded from the lighters (or barges).

Courtesy of the National Library of Ireland.



Dick and Joe O’Donnell. Kilpatrick’s carters were Joe Newell and
Robert Cardwell. Coalisland Weaving Company also had carters:
John Cardwell and William Cardwell both of Ballynakelly and George
Gilmour from Brackaville. Emptying sand into lighters from a horse
and cart was a dangerous process. Sometimes carts accidentally rolled
into the boat’s hold trapping the horse. The only man in Coalisland
who could rescue a horse was John Samuel Lyttle who kept a public
house (now McGirr’s) and had a funeral and hackney coach business.
He could loose out the horse and bring it through the water to a place
where it could walk out. People too sometimes fell into the water.

Canal tragedies
There were tragedies also connected with the canal and my own
family experienced two. My father Sam McNally was delivering coal
at Portadown for Seawrights of Poyntzpass from his lighter, the Maud.
He had an epileptic seizure and some friends placed him before the
fireplace in the boat. Later he must have collapsed into the fire and,

in spite of 30 other lighters
being in the vicinity, he
received burns from which he
died two days later. He was
25 and I was three weeks
old.29

My great-aunt, Margaret
Hughes, also met her death in
the canal. On the morning of
December 28th 1895, heavy
rains caused the Basin to
overflow on to the tow-path.
Margaret was making her way
at about twenty past six in the
morning from her home at
Lineside to go to her work in
Coalisland Weaving Factory
when it is believed she lost
her bearings in the darkness
and floods and overstepped
the Basin edge, drowning in

LIGHT OF OTHER DAYS AROUND COALISLAND

60

The grave stone of Maggie Hughes who
drowned in the Basin in December 1895.



the icy waters. She was aged just 22 years. Her childhood friend Ella
John, granddaughter of John Stevenson, founder of Stevenson’s Yard
and co-founder of the Weaving Factory, erected a headstone to her
memory in the churchyard of Saint Mary & Saint Joseph’s chapel,
Brackaville. The headstone reads:

In loving memory of Maggie Hughes, Coalisland
departed this life 28th Decr. 1895 aged 22 years.
Requiescat in Pace.
Erected by Ella John, Edinburgh.

Maggie Hughes was from the Hughes family of the Hughes and
McNally clay manufacturing company.

Margaret’s brother, John Hughes, was associated with the Lough
Neagh pipe works (on Lineside) as Hughes and McNally. He made an
earthenware cross in the form of a tree for a grave in the chapel
graveyard on the left hand side of the path to the door.

RECOLLECTIONS OF COALISLAND CANAL

61



6

Coalisland station and railway

An interview with Robert Frizzelle, former signalman, 
Coalisland railway station, January 1985.30

****

I was born alongside the railway so I remember it very well, watching
trains go by. I got a job at the end of 1941 at Stewartstown station as
a boy porter. Jack Coulter was stationmaster and John Teggart
signalman there at that time. The railways were then run by a private
company, being taken over by a government-sponsored board in the
1950s. When I started it was run by a company controlled from
Dublin and I had to go to Dublin to pass an exam. The following day
I had to go to Belfast to pass a medical. 

62



Stewartstown was a very busy station in those days with trainloads of
evacuees arriving from the air-raids in Belfast to be brought to quarters
in Stewart Hall (and some characters among them). At that time the
railway was at its best – this was during wartime. You had a lot of
‘Specials’ or troop trains. I remember when I first started, having to stay
all night because these troop trains were coming through and I had to
hold a lamp so that the signalman could change the staff. The staff was

COALISLAND STATION AND RAILWAY

63

Group photograph at the cabin, c. 1950. Back: Jimmy
O’Neill, Barney O’Donnell, John Curran. Seated: Willie

Harrison, Frank Comac. Courtesy of James Donaghy.



a safety device to ensure that there would only be one train upon that
particular single line at any one time. I will explain about the staff later.

Aside from the Specials, the timetable of train arrivals in Coalisland
was:

3.50am Goods train.
7.30am Passenger train.
8.15am Passenger train from Dungannon to Cookstown.
8.30am A goods train arrived with the principal job of ‘shunting’ 

sand. There were three or four sand firms going. Byrnes, 
Irwins and somebody from Newmills were all loading 
sand at Coalisland. In fact, the train often had to get a 
back-up, there was that much sand to go out.

9.15am Passenger train from Cookstown to Dungannon.
10.15am Passenger train to Cookstown.
11.15am Passenger train from Dungannon to Cookstown, followed by
11.20am Goods train arrived and shunted in Coalisland, leaving at 

mid-day with a load of sand.
1.15pm Passenger train from Dungannon to Cookstown.
1.45pm Another goods train came down and shunted all afternoon.
2.00pm Passenger train from Cookstown to Dungannon.
3.15pm Passenger train from Dungannon to Cookstown, returning at

4.30pm from Cookstown to Dungannon.
6.00pm The goods train which had shunted from 1.45pm left with a 

load of sand and other goods.
6.30pm Passenger train from Dungannon to Cookstown.
7.15pm Passenger train to Cookstown.
8.15pm Passenger train from Cookstown to Dungannon.
9.00pm What we used to call the ‘pork train’. It left the pork factory 

any time from 9.00pm–2.00am
10:00pm On Saturday nights, there was an extra train around 10.00pm 

and a 10.00pm leaving Dungannon.

In weather such as we are having at present [snow], the last train
would be through at ten or eleven o’clock.

At ten to four on a winter morning when you were a signalman, as
I gradually got to be, everything was frozen. You had to go more than
a quarter of a mile up the line to the farthest ‘points’ and get salt and
oil and a big lever to get them across. Frost disturbed the whole line.
Sometimes the ground would rise up and during shunting operations

LIGHT OF OTHER DAYS AROUND COALISLAND

64



the wagons would get backed off. The ten to four train in the
mornings brought bread and things like that.

Stewartstown station was an interesting place but there were seven
fatal accidents connected with it. One accident was caused when
shunters rode on the shunting pole. They had a way of jamming the
pole into the brake which ran alongside the wagon. If you put the pole
into the trailing brake – the brake on the rear – you were safe enough.
If you put it into the front brake you were running yourself into
danger because you could get thrown into it. One of the men had this
happen to him: he was thrown in front of the wagon and his legs were
amputated on the spot. It was a safe means of travel, the accidents
mostly happened when working with heavy machinery. There were
other accidents involving people trespassing on the line.

After a time I got transferred to Coalisland. At that time, it had a
stationmaster and two clerks, three or four goods porters, two
shunters and two signalmen and a boy porter. The signalmen were
William Butler who lived at Eliza Place and a man named McGuiness

COALISLAND STATION AND RAILWAY

65

This photograph from c. 1905 shows Coalisland railway station in the foreground.
The Weaving Factory can also be seen in the centre of the photograph.

Courtesy of the National Library of Ireland.



from Newtownkelly. Mr Martin was the stationmaster and a Mr
McInnes before him. The clerks were Tony McGuiness, the
signalman’s son, and a man from Cookstown. Billy Miller was the
head porter and when he retired Frank Comac got the job. One of the
porters was called McGonigle. Malachy Carron and Billy Harrison
also worked there.

There were gangs of up to a dozen men for maintenance. A track
walker had to walk the track night and morning. He carried a large
spanner and a sledge with him. His job was to walk the line from
Dungannon to Cookstown once a day checking the track. Then you
had maintenance men for the signals and carpenters, a huge network
all over the country. We kept in touch with each other by telephone
from the signal-boxes. There were flying squads of men who did any
big maintenance work keeping the ‘permanent way’, as it was called,
in good condition and seeing that the fences were in good order to
keep trespassers and animals off the line. Bad accidents used to
happen at level crossings with vehicles trying to cross and getting
stuck. The railway systems all linked into each other. When the Great
Northern Railway got to Cookstown you had to cross the street.

LIGHT OF OTHER DAYS AROUND COALISLAND

66

From left: unknown, T.J. Martin (stationmaster), John Comac, Billy Harrison.



Pre-war, the railway did not have many passengers but during the
war with people going to work in England, and going back from leave,
the war years were its brightest years. In the 1930s even the sand trade
was slack.

The line from Dungannon to Cookstown was a single line which
was a very safe system. It was worked by a telegraph system. Before a
train could leave Dungannon station the operator there had to dial a
code. There were different codes for different trains. A passenger was
a three-and-one, a goods was three and the little diesel train was two-
pause-one-pause-two. This was tapped out on a machine at each side
of the line. When a man wanted to get a train down to Coalisland he
would ask on the phone for a staff at the advance station. If that
station hadn’t got a staff you couldn’t send a train, but after the road
was clear you could draw out a staff. This made the system fool-proof.
These staffs were chained to the driver and ensured that only one
vehicle could be on the line at one time. The driver could not proceed
without this staff because if the staff was not available it meant that
another train was on the line.

Signals were another safety device. They worked with the points.
You couldn’t get the signal to green without the points being correct.
Combined with the track walker all this made the single line very safe.
From Dungannon it became a double line to Belfast.

There was a class system on the trains – a first, second and third
class system. A wealthy person could travel first class with the carriage
nicely cushioned, but even the third class were very comfortable. The
fare to Belfast in those days was around seven and sixpence return.
The journey took about an hour depending on the stops. Most of the
stations are gone now, Trew and Moy, Verner’s Bridge and
Annaghmore on the Portadown line and Donaghmore, Carrickmore
and Sixmilecross on the Omagh line.

The stations used to be beautifully kept. The staff took a great pride
in keeping them tidy, scuffling the gravel and tending the flower beds.
There was a waiting room where the fire was always kept going and
beside this the stationmaster’s office. When a passenger first came in,
you got your ticket, then the porter checked it and opened the door
of the train to let you in. A good standard was required from a porter,
you had to be able to fill a form clearly and write the destination
clearly. The trains were normally steam with a crew of two, a fireman

COALISLAND STATION AND RAILWAY

67



and a driver. Usually, they graduated from starting as a cleaner. The
drivers and firemen belonged to the engineering branch, porters etc
belonged to the traffic branch and the permanent way staff were a
different branch as well.

A cleaner would graduate to be fireman and might wait many years
for a vacancy to become a driver. A fireman’s duties were to fuel the
fire and clear away ashes and assist the driver by keeping his eye on his
side of the track. The fire box was open at the back and they could
lean out on each side when backing up a long train. Of course, the
guard would help too. Most of the firemen could drive as well as the
driver, but the driver was the important man of the crew. 

There were also delivery men employed to deliver goods locally by
horse. Jimmy O’Neill was the carter at that time. In those days we were
supplied with good uniforms. You went to a tailor, got measured and
had the suit made. You met and got to know a lot of people. It was one
of the nicest jobs I ever had. There was always a good laugh and a joke.

Stewart’s Mill and Stevenson’s Yard got their meal by rail and the
canal going out of business made the railway busy for a time but then
it all folded up. Unfortunately, road traffic took over. The railway did
not seem to organise to meet their commitments. Wagons would
come in with coal, were cleaned out and went out with sand so there
was no loss there. People were very tight and were unloading the
wagons in a hurry. Anyway people like the sand people took their
trade away using road transport instead and finally the line closed
down which was very regrettable.

Mr Cecil Burrows once suggested putting wheels on the bottom of
wagons so they could be transferred from rail to road to get to their
final destinations but no-one wanted to know, everyone wanted to get
on the road. There were watering points at places like Dungannon for
fuelling the boilers and sometimes at other places along the line. The
main fuelling depots were at Belfast and Derry. At night, lights were
placed on trains so that you could tell what type of train was coming.
A goods and a passenger, etc, had different types of codes of lights
placed on the front.

Shunting was an art in itself. You had to know exactly how to shunt
your wagons in such a way as to make the least removes. It was a trade
that had to be learnt. This was an example of a typical shunt: you had
two sand bays, Byrne’s being away down near the glen and Irwin’s up

LIGHT OF OTHER DAYS AROUND COALISLAND

68



beside the station where you had a line of wagons and a lorry might
come in and fill a couple of wagons. Another lorry might come in and
fill another couple of wagons further down leaving three or so empty
wagons between. The shunter’s job was to shunt out the empty
wagons and shunt in full ones. Then, there might be a full one
(covered) from Derryvale factory and another from the pottery so the
shunter’s job was to form up the train.

Shunters would sometimes save their feet. There was a slope down
from the glen from Byrne’s sand bay, quite a gradient from Coalisland
station, so the shunters would shunt out a wagon full of sand (ten ton
I think they were) and let the brakes off it and it would come flying
down into the station and so up to about Bob Neill’s house then roll
back and settle in the hollow. The signalman would control it and
meantime the shunters would have left the brake van – with the brakes
tight on – on the platform side, so the wagon would come down and
hit the brake van one almighty crash. It wasn’t allowed, of course, but
the boys would do it all the same every day of the week. The shunter’s
job was one of the most dangerous on the railway. He had to keep an

COALISLAND STATION AND RAILWAY

69

Shunting crew, Coalisland: Andy Lawlor (guard), Frank Comac, 
Herbie Ritchie (driver). Courtesy of James Donaghy.



eye out and the busier
the station the more
dangerous the job. There
were many narrow
escapes.

It was not always easy
to keep things working.
In frost you had points
sticking and there was a
disc signal at the minor
points and a large signal
at the major points. The
disc signal was supposed
to turn around but it
didn’t always do it. Oil-
burning lights would go
out but if everyone did
his job perfectly those
things would not
happen.

A signalman’s duties
were, he had two
signals, called distant
signals, about a mile out
of the station on each
side. Part of the
signalman’s job when he
had a slack time was to

replace the lamps on the signals with refuelled lamps. Fuel was oil and
a refill would last about a week. When a distant signal was let out (i.e.
pulled down), it let the driver know he had a straight run through but
if it was up he knew to watch out to stop at the next signal. The next
signal was called the home signal as they were near the station on each
side. This let him into the station. This arrangement was for small
stations only. One was sited actually at Robert Neill’s house (which
was near the old railway bridge beside the Enterprise Centre car park).
If the light was green, it meant you could proceed on into the station
but you had to watch out if the distant signal was up.

LIGHT OF OTHER DAYS AROUND COALISLAND

70

Loading pipes for Ballsadare: T.J. Martin
(stationmaster), Frank Comac and John Curran.
Courtesy of James Donaghy.

The Cookstown to Dungannon train at
Coalisland station, 1 March 1955.
Photograph by R.M. Arnold.



To get a clean run through when he got to the station the driver
looked for a starter signal at the far end of the platform. If it was down
he had to go on to the next station. Sometimes the starter signal
would not be down because another train would be passing the
station. That was the only place you could pass on a single line. The
distant signal was one of the great safety factors.

Sometimes a straight-through train, like an excursion train from
Cookstown, would come through without stopping, just slowing

71

The St Patrick’s Day Special, 1939. Courtesy of James Donaghy.



down to exchange the staff. It was an art changing staffs while the
train was moving but you got the hang of it and sent him on. ‘One,
two’ (rings) on your telegraph system meant you had sent him on. You
had first asked for permission by getting ‘three and one’ back and held
down. This allowed you to take a staff out of your telegraph machine
which was in your signal box. You exchanged these staffs, gave the
‘one, two’ that the train was away to the next station and put your staff
back on to the opposite machine. This exchange of staff meant that it
was safe to go on. The railway was a self-contained organisation with
its own telegraph system.

The guard was an important man on the train, especially a goods
train which had to be shunted. This work had to be done after dark
possibly with sleepers frozen. He might have had to form a train a
quarter of a mile long with no contact with the driver except for his
lamp. He had an oil lamp and could turn the head around to make it
either green or red. He swung it across if he wanted the driver to stop

LIGHT OF OTHER DAYS AROUND COALISLAND

72

From left: Gerry Farrell (Portadown fireman), [–] Comac, Jack Milne
(Portadown driver), Andy Lawlor (Portadown guard). 

Background: Willie Harrison.



and back and forwards if he wanted him to come back. There were
many different codes of signal with the lamp. He had also a white
lamp. The guard’s duties were also to supervise the closing of the
doors. He blew a whistle and held up a green flag when the train was
to leave the station and it was up to him to see that the train left on
time not too soon in case passengers would be left behind. Closing the
doors and loading parcels and mail were his responsibility. He really
was the man in charge of the train. After blowing the whistle and
waving the flag he would hop on to the train just as it was moving off.
It was a tough job but most people enjoyed it. Then you had
inspectors coming around to see that stations were clean and that
personnel were clean and tidy.

Coalisland station was built on a gradient and was one of the most
difficult pieces of terrain in the system. The stretch of gradient known
as the Glebe was a constant source of trouble. Sometimes the train
would start slipping and would have to go away back down to the
station and start over again. If there were too many wagons they might
have to drop some off or else send to Dungannon for another engine.
Usually, the two engines would be able to bring the train up. I
remember once during the war, a tank train with London Midland &
Scottish and Great Northern Railway engines, two at the front and one
at the back to drive it so it must have been one of the toughest in this
area. An engine could pull backwards just as well as forwards. We would
nearly have bet money sometimes whether a train would make it or not.
On the embankments you had a sloping bank maybe 20 feet or more.
I remember in the war years a bank at Gortavoy, near Pomeroy, was
washed away and a goods tumbled over. The fireman was hurt.

There were various lay-bys, one in the local brickyard and one in
Dungannon for loading. In fact, the railway went through
Dungannon brickyard where there were several sidings where wagons
could be loaded. All the train had to do was hook them on, throw over
the points, put them against the guard’s van and go on their way. It
was a very handy way of shifting enormous loads, hard to understand
why it’s not still going. There was a turntable at the brickyard and
another at Dungannon. This meant that the engine could be turned,
although an engine could go backwards just as well as forwards.
Behind the engine was a tender carrying coal. If the engine was going
backwards the tender could be hooked to the nose of it.

COALISLAND STATION AND RAILWAY

73



A buggy was kept at Coalisland for track maintenance. Then there
was a diesel-driven one which would go out on the line between
trains. They had to have a staff the same as any other vehicle. The
employees were all very loyal and dedicated. I never heard of pilfering
or anything like that all the time I was there.

Coalisland factory used to get in cases and you had to learn the trick
of handling them, they were very heavy. Early on, when the factory
was in its hey-day, there were steps made up the embankment so that
the factory manager could join the train. I think the owner might have
had a share in the railway company.

The bridges were a work of art. The Metal Bridge was well known.
It was a great structure. Mr Corr the solicitor in Coalisland, used to
get the train to Cookstown to his offices. He once told us that the
engineer originally intended to bring the line through Creenagh and
Gortgonis by way of Mr McAtasney’s house. It was thought that this
was not a good idea and they decided on Derry planting. They did not
want to bring it this way because of the old coal-pits and mine
workings. Some engineer from England came and decided to take the
line this way directly to be nearer Coalisland. When asked about the
old workings he replied, ‘Bridge the old workings’. The old workings
happened to be here (where the Metal Bridge is) – an old pit – and
they built a bridge over the old pit then built the Metal Bridge on top
of that bridge. In the course of time the pier on the right going into
Coalisland began to sink and to settle down and they drove big bars
with a nut and large washer on the end through the pier to stabilise it.
In later years the other side gave trouble so they had to take down part
of the stone-work and replace it with concrete.

The last passenger train was about 1956 and the last goods train was
around 1958.

LIGHT OF OTHER DAYS AROUND COALISLAND

74



Appendix 1

More about linen 
BY SAMMY MCKAY

Linen is one of the oldest fabrics known. Both the Old and New
Testaments in the Holy Bible refer to angels dressed in white linen (the
symbol of purity). Linen is produced from the flax plant (Latin name
Linum, giving us the words ‘linen’, ‘lint’, ‘lining’ etc). The slender,
shallow-rooted plant with blue or white flowers is ideally suited to the
North Irish environment with its heavy clay soils and moist climate.
The shallow root allows it to be pulled rather than cut which avoids
shortening the fibres inside the stem. In the traditional way after
pulling the flax was tied in ‘beets’ (sheaves) and stacked to dry. The
next stage was the process known as ‘retting’ where the flax was
submerged in the still water of a flax dam (or ‘lint-hole’). There it was
weighted down with sods or stones until the action of bacteria in the
water rotted the husks surrounding the fibres,
giving off a strong distinct smell rather like
silage or slurry. When this process was complete
the flax was taken out and spread out to dry.
When dry it was taken to a scutch mill where
wooden rollers broke down the husks and
separated them from the fibres now known
as ‘tow’. Under a microscope the fibres are
polygonal in shape with hollow centres
which gives linen its insulating qualities
– cool in summer and warm in winter.

The tow now went to a spinning mill
where it was ‘hackled’ by drawing through
spikes to straighten out the long fibres. Good
fibres would take on a honey shade with the
appearance of blond human hair. (The poem ‘The
Pied Piper’ contains the lines ‘all the little boys and

75



girls – with rosy cheeks and flaxen curls’.) When fully prepared the fibre
is ready for spinning into yarn, the long fibres spun into ‘line’ yarn of
fine counts such as 25s, 30s, etc. With the shorter fibres going
into coarser ‘tow’ yarns such as 14s or 16s suitable for
absorbent materials like glass cloths.

Linen is much more difficult to weave than
cotton and requires a skilful weaver. It does not
have cotton’s elasticity and tends to snap
easily particularly in a dry atmosphere or
frosty weather. This was sometimes
remedied by pouring water on the
floors while some factories had nozzles
inserted in steam pipes so that the air
could be moistened by the escaping
steam.

Until the later 1800s, linen was
bleached by the process of boiling in
a lye made from lime and wood-ash.
When the right stage was reached the
mixture was neutralised by an acid
such as sour milk or buttermilk. This
required precise judgement as too long in
the lye would result in the cloth being
tendered. Next it was laid out on a linen
green to allow the effects of wind and rain to
complete the bleaching, a process that could take
up to six months.

Crime and theft
Linen cloth was tremendously expensive and, to discourage theft,
many linen greens had a stone hut to shelter a watchman armed with
a shotgun. However, in a time of extreme poverty many were prepared
to take the risk and in 1763 linen theft became punishable by hanging.
A newspaper report 20 years later in 1783 lists four men sentenced to
hang at the County Down assizes. In those harsh times, hangings were
viewed as a form of entertainment, newspapers reporting large crowds
witnessing the executions. This appears to have been the case at the
trial for linen theft at Derry Assizes of one William McMahon when

LIGHT OF OTHER DAYS AROUND COALISLAND



his wife and brother took advantage of the large attendance to go pick-
pocketing. The newspaper states baldly that both were detected. The
threat of brutal punishments however did little to reduce the instances
of theft and the law was repealed in 1811.

APPENDIX 1

77

Print by William Hincks
showing a bleach green in

County Down, 1791. Courtesy of the
Library of Congress Prints and Photographs Division.



Appendix 2

James Mackay:
Recollections of Coalisland Weaving Factory from 1900

Taken from a letter written on 12 February 1983 by James Mackay,
factory carpenter, formerly of Newtownkelly, Coalisland.31

****

My father, James Mackay (Senior) began work with Messrs Ledlie
Clark & Sons (later to become the Coalisland Weaving Company) in
the year 1900 at a weekly wage of 25 shillings. He remained with the
firm until he retired in 1936 with a weekly wage then of £2 and 10
shillings. I began my apprenticeship with my father in the joiners’
shop in 1910 with a wage of five shillings. A few years later, I left but
returned in 1936 and stayed with the company until I retired in 1969.
I can recall nearly (if not all) of the men who were in charge of the
different departments:

MECHANIC SHOP
Harry Fitzsimmonds c. 1900
William Flannigan
Albert McMinn

Before 1900, Bernard Canning, grandfather of Councillor Jim
Canning, was foreman of the mechanic shop and, according to a story
told by Mr George Beatty, his ghost still walks the weaving shop at
night.

DYE HOUSE
Dyer John Timlin (later his son Jim Joe)

78



FINISHING DEPARTMENT
William Montgomery and his brother Hugh Montgomery.

WINDING MASTER
John Smith (later John David Smith)

BEAMING
Jacob Compton

TENTERS
Hugh Nugent, Pat Daly, R. Carroll (all in early 1900s)

PACKING ROOM
Hugh Cairns (early 1900s)
Johnny Quinn

WARPING MASTER
Johnny Hanna
Tommy McKay

ENGINE ROOM
Simon Cardwell

The foremen of all departments got a weekly wage of around 30
shillings in the early 1900s.

OFFICE STAFF c. 1900
William Dunwoody (Cashier)
Bob Montgomery
Joseph Mackay (my brother)
Daisy McKnight
Charlotte Cardwell
William Simpson (Export Clerk)

APPENDIX 2

79



Appendix 3

The following article printed in the Mid-Ulster Mail of 9 February
1952 is taken from a series titled ‘Industries in our area’. The author
of the article is identified simply as a Mail reporter.

****

Coalisland Weaving Co., Ltd
Since the construction of a weaving mill at Coalisland in the year
1866 for the manufacture of tickings and striped drills, the industry
has been steadily built up until today it ranks as one of the finest in
Ulster. The firm, now known as the Coalisland Weaving Co., Ltd,
gives employment to approximately 300 workers, eighty per cent of
whom are female. Its products, which are manufactured from the
fibres of linen, cotton, jute, hemp and rayon, are exported to
practically every corner of the earth.

On visiting the Coalisland district recently it was easy to understand
why this corner of County Tyrone should have presented itself as a
suitable place for the building of a weaving factory. The amenities
present at that time were a plentiful supply of water, an excellent canal
system, raw materials such as brick, stone, sand and lime on the
doorstep, and always the possibility of an abundant supply of coal at
hand.

It would only be fitting for me in a case such as this to refer to the
eighty-five years of history connected with the works, which when
founded, consisted only of a weaving shed and winding shed. The
original mattress coverings produced were principally of the all-linen
type known as a blue-white and brown. Cotton was naturally used for
the brown stripes. Statistics show that in the first years of manufacture
the prices of cotton and linen yarns were a mere fraction of present-
day rates and coal was 7s. 6d. per ton. The training of operatives for
power loom weaving did not present such tremendous difficulties as
one might imagine, as it should be remembered that many houses in

80



the district possessed hand looms and children from an early age
became familiar with the art of handling threads through watching
their parents or neighbours weaving. It is interesting to record that the
girl on the first two weaving looms in the factory was the mother of
the works’ present preparing foreman, Mr Thos. McKay, who has
been with the firm for over forty years. His father was also an
employee until his death. The wonderful qualities of the linen goods
then produced clearly demonstrate that the craftsmen in the 1870s
and 80s would have had nothing to learn from those of today in the
art of weaving and in qualities of fabrics. A few years after weaving had
commenced, dyeing and bleaching of yarns were introduced by the
pioneers and Mr William Rooston from Lincolnshire (grandfather of
the present directors), came to Coalisland to introduce chemical-yarn
bleaching. In the early 80s the finishing of their own woven cloth was
undertaken by the firm.  More and more machinery was installed and
an auxiliary steam engine had to be acquired. These boilers, by the
way, were floated and towed from Belfast docks, via the Lagan Canal,
across Lough Neagh, and then into Coalisland Canal. When the
works were founded there was no such thing as electric light, but the
town boasted a public supply of coal gas, and for thirty years ticking
was manufactured under the flickering fishtail light of coal gas. In
1902 the works installed their own private supply of brilliant
acetylene gas lighting, but this was superseded by a more modern
electric supply, which in time gave way to the public supply.

Saw many changes
In the year 1922, Mr Charles Clark, the last surviving son of the
founder, died and the firm was taken over by a completely new Board
of Directors, with Mr Christopher Beatty, JP, as managing director.
Mr Beatty had often expressed the hope of celebrating the 80th year
of ticking manufacture in Coalisland, and also his 50th year at the
works in 1948, but fate denied him these events. After only a short
illness he died in August 1946. It was due to his shrewdness, business
integrity, his readiness to give service to customer and employee, and
his cheerful manner that the business has been so successful. He saw
many changes, encountered prosperous and lean times, and guided his
ship of industry so well through the worst depression ever known, that
it is to his credit that he was the principal contributor to the fact that

APPENDIX 3

81



82

The story of
the factory was

first told in a
pamphlet called 

A Romance of
Ticking, written

and published
by George R.

Beatty in 1949.

Christopher Beatty was married to Anne
Rooston daughter of William Rooston from
Nottingham who came to Ireland in 1856 to
introduce a newer method of beaching by the
use of Calcium Hypochlorite neutralised by
Sulphuric Acid (known as Vitriol) which
could complete the bleaching process in three
days, rather than weeks. It was under
Rooston’s direction that Clark built the
factory bleach house. George Rooston Beatty
was named after him.



the wheels of industry have continuously turned out tickings in
Coalisland for over eighty years. The control of the business then
passed into the hands of his two sons – Mr George R. Beatty, BSc,
ATI, JP, Mr Charles C. Beatty, and Mrs A. Beatty. Mr A. Williamson
is the present works manager, and Mr D. Morrison, secretary.

The factory has not only played its part in peace-time, but during
the three wars of this century it has answered the country’s call and
turned out equipment for the Forces. At the time of the Boer War
large quantities of drills and canvas for military use were
manufactured within its walls, while during the First World War the
looms were turned on to aeroplane fabrics, ducks, paillasse, etc. the
engineering department of the firm contributed its share by
undertaking work connected with the manufacture of shells. The
production requirements for the Second World War consisted of
tickings to Admiralty, Army and Air Force standard, khaki denims,
tent canvases, towelling, etc., for the Ministry of Supply. This entailed
extra recruitment of labour and overtime working.

At present the firm manufactures large quantities of striped awnings
which are used for deck chairs, shop fronts, etc. This cloth is very
expensive, and is produced in fast colours to withstand the sun and
weather. Incidentally, awning manufactured by Coalisland Weaving
Co. was used at the Festival of Britain Exhibition in London last year.

The variety of types of tickings has greatly increased over the past
eighty years, and the firm is rightly proud of the fact that it was one
of the original manufacturers of damask tickings. The mere mention
of damask in Coalisland brings to mind the name of Mr Joseph
Archer, who recently completed sixty years’ service with the Company.
Joe, well known in the weaving industry all over Ulster, has no equals
at this particular work. Household linens are a speciality and the
classes turned out in this line include table-cloths, napkins, serviettes,
kitchen cloths and all classes of lettered goods. In these lines the firm
are bulk suppliers to the Admiralty and of many home and foreign
shipping lines, who demand a high quality product. They are also
contractors to the Crown Agents for the Colonies, Ministry of Health
and Local Government and other Government bodies, and suppliers
to many of the larger stores throughout the Dominions.

APPENDIX 3

83



Happy position
The firm is in the happy position of being able to do their own
bleaching, dyeing, preparing, weaving, finishing and packing for
export. I was highly impressed at the skill displayed in all
departments. While the management appreciate that there is a
whisper of depression in the air, they are confident that their variety
of manufactured goods will see them through. The firm is continually
modernising and new machinery is frequently being installed. At
present the power is derived from steam and electricity with a
tendency to go over to the latter.

My visit to the factory would be incomplete without some mention
of the industrious and skilful employees. Many of them are related; for
example – the Waide and Corr girls. At one time seven McGlinchys
were on the pay-roll, but some got married and others emigrated to
America, with the result that only Leo, a loom tenter, who has been
with the firm sixteen years, remains. One of his workmates is Mr
Willie Neill, who has 25 years’ service and has never been employed
elsewhere. It is common to hear employees say that have been working
with the firm since they left school. One such person is Mrs Mary Jane
Quinn, hand winder, who forty years ago started labouring in the
factory as a “half-timer.” Her wages at that time were from 1s. 7d. to
2s. 10d. per week. Although Mary Jane is married with nine of a
family, she has no intention of retiring. The only reference she would
make to the youth of today is that they had not the same patience as
the old ones had in their young days. Her daughter Bridget is also an
employee. Another long-service hank winder is Ellen Hughes, who
has been in the factory for over half a century. She is one of nine
children who all worked in the firm. Asked about her job, Ellen, who
has been there since she was twelve years of age, said, “I like my job
and if I had to live my life over again I would be a hank winder in the
Coalisland Weaving Factory.”

A family who have given an aggregate of 119 years’ service in the
factory is the Raffertys of Railway Street. The three sisters, Teresa (46
years), Sarah Ann (43), and Mary (30), are all weavers. Other long
service employees are Mr Peter McGrath, of Derrymain, who has been
working in the factory for upwards of half a century and who for the
past thirty-seven years has been operating a machine in the finishing
department. The firm’s dyer, Mr James Timlin, has 35 years’

LIGHT OF OTHER DAYS AROUND COALISLAND

84



85



experience. He took over the job from his father, who was with the
firm for 46 years.

“Family concern”
It was only natural that I should talk with the only Cookstown man
in the factory – Mr Johnny Montgomery, cloth passer. Johnny, who
has been with the firm a considerable number of years, entered the
linen trade in his boyhood years. He passes all the cloth woven in the
mill and has this to say about the weavers: “A large percentage of them
are first class and as a result my job is less difficult. On the whole the
cloth is very satisfactory when it reaches me.” Although Johnny has to
travel to and from his work each day, he is very happy with the
Coalisland Weaving Company, as everyone else appears to be.

The packing of textiles into bales or cases, for export, is the last, but
by no means the least, process in the works. Such valuable goods must
be securely protected and this is the work of Mr Neal Quinn, who has
almost forty years’ service to his credit. He is the son of the late Mr
John Quinn, who worked in Coalisland Weaving Factory for over fifty
years. 

I feel sure my readers will by this time have come to the conclusion,
as I did, that this firm could be aptly entitled a “family concern.”
Management and employees carry out their work with mutual
understanding, and so long as this continues the factory is assured of
continued advancement.

LIGHT OF OTHER DAYS AROUND COALISLAND

86

Factory horn (p. 85), Coalisland Weaving Co. The factory horn could be heard
as much as four miles away, depending on weather conditions. It was sounded
at 7.15am and 7.45am for the 8.00am start and again at 1.15pm for the
1.30pm start. Even as recently as the early twentieth century, many working
people did not have the luxury of owning a clock and they needed the factory
horn as a signal.



Notes

1 Sammy McKay’s grandmother, Annie McKay (née McClung), was only 12 
years old when she started working as a skilled weaver at the factory.

2 George R. Beatty, A Romance of Ticking, Coalisland Weaving Company 
Limited (1949).

3 1lb (one pound) is the approximate equivalent of 0.45 kilograms.
4 Heddles were varnished cords strung along a wooden shaft and when 

operated by a tappet mounted on the loom produced the required weave,
for example plain, twill, satin, huck, etc. This task required careful 
concentration especially where more than two shafts of heddles were 
required (satin weave required five shafts).

5 Tenters were loom engineers who set up, timed and adjusted the loom for 
which ever type of weave was required. In some factories tenters known 
as ‘loom tuners’.

6 Doris McKay left the factory when she married the dispatch clerk, Jim 
Butler.

7 Frank was born on 26 February 1893 at Brackaville. His parents were 
Francis, a blacksmith, and Eliza (née Girvan).

8 Hugh was born on 6 September 1897 at Carnspindle, Islandmagee, County 
Antrim. His parents were Samuel, a farmer, and Isabella (née Templeton).

9 The Public Record Office of Northern Ireland has catalogued these records 
as: Records of, and relating to, John Stevenson & Co. Ltd., Coal, Timber
and Slate Merchants, Spade and Shovel Manufacturers and Corn Millers,
Coalisland, County Tyrone, 1858–1957 under reference D1689.

10 Some confusion for historians has arisen by reference to “the spade mill in 
Gortgonis” – while the spade mill was actually in Derry, Stevenson’s Yard 
(where the second spade and ploughshare mill was located) lies across the 
boundary in the townland of Gortgonis.

11 Frank’s mention of Mr Dudgeon, the former yard manager, recalls a 
humorous story apparently going round at the time. It was said that on 
his first day the new manager was making his rounds when he came 
upon an employee having a smoke behind a shed. He identified himself 
by announcing “I’m Dudgeon, the new manager” to which the skiver 
replied, “Aye well, I’m dodging him too – ‘jouk’ in here and he’ll not see 
us.” While the story is almost certainly apocryphal, it shows that a sense 
of humour was alive and well in Coalisland in those days!

87



12 Anthony Dudgeon died on 23 December 1922. The Belfast Newsletter of 29
December carried a brief obituary: ‘The death is announced of Mr 
Anthony Dudgeon, JP, Coalisland. Mr Dudgeon commenced business in 
the firm of Messrs John Stevenson & Co., Ltd. He was for a time 
secretary of the company, and later became managing director, position 
he held for many years. A few years ago he received the Commission of 
the Peace. In early years was a great athlete, and was in the front rank of 
sprinters in the North Ireland, being the winner of scores of cups and 
prizes. He was a keen and enthusiastic Rugby footballer, and played 
successfully for Dungannon in many matches. He also look a great 
interest in golf, and last season was captain Dungannon Golf Club.’

13 Industry was a Lagan lighter. Several years ago, it was discovered lying 
derelict near the River Shannon, County Roscommon. It has now been 
restored and, in 2014, it was returned to the River Lagan, Belfast.

14 After the canal closed, the Eliza lay alone and derelict near the head of the 
Basin beside the old cinema. In 1952, the Lagan Navigation wrote to 
Hugh McIlgorm, as Manager of Stevenson’s Yard, asking him to remove 
Eliza before the Basin was filled in. Hugh refused and Eliza was buried 
where she lay, and where she still lies to this day.

15 A Ballynakelly man, John McClung, related how Bob McGrath once 
travelled to Sligo with a load, sleeping rough on the journeys. The 
pottery carts were fitted with long “trams” (rear extensions of the shafts) 
to prevent excessive tip-up.

16 A plaque in Brackaville Parish Church records that Mr Treanor’s son, Alan, 
was killed in World War Two while serving with the Royal Air Force.

17 Alex Simpson was born on 13 November 1908 at Ballynakelly. His parents 
were Alexander and Jane (née Erskine).

18 Hamilton Academical Football Club, South Lanarkshire.
19 This tragic incident occurred on 20 May 1943.
20 There was a Willie John and a William James Cardwell both employed at 

the pit at the same time. Cardwell was a very common name in 
Ballynakelly in those days.

21 White or Fire Damp gas (carbon monoxide) is both toxic and explosive. 
Exposure to Black Damp gas (nitrogen and carbon dioxide) can led to 
suffocation.

22 There are photographs of the Derry Pit in the book, The Industrial 
Archaeology of Northern Ireland by W.A. McCutcheon (HMSO, Belfast, 
1980).

23 Richard Bloomfield Templeton was born on 21 December 1913 in Janefield
Plains, Airdrie. His parents were James Templeton, a coalminer, and Jane 
(née Ayre). James Templeton was originally from Dunloy, County  Antrim.

LIGHT OF OTHER DAYS AROUND COALISLAND

88



24 The accident at Stanrigg, Plains, killed 19 men. The bodies of eleven men 
were never found; among those who were never recovered were George’s 
two friends, Robert Campbell and William Williamson. The three friends
were each married to sisters, named Barclay, from the Frosses, near 
Ballymoney, County Antrim.

25 Richard’s father is commemorated on a headstone in the graveyard of 
Newmills Presbyterian Church: IN AFFECTIONATE 
REMEMBRANCE OF JAMES TEMPLETON, COALISLAND, WHO
WAS ACCIDENTALLY KILLED ON 20TH MAY 1943 AGED 57 
YEARS. ALSO HIS BELOVED WIFE JANE TEMPLETON WHO 
DIED 12TH FEBRUARY 1951 AGED 61 YEARS. ERECTED BY HIS
LOVING WIFE AND FAMILY.

26 The Derry Pit closed in November 1970, the last operating coal mine in 
Northern Ireland.

27 In recognition of their bravery, Thomas McKenna was awarded a Bronze 
Medal by the Royal Humane Society. Francis O’Neill received the 
“Stanhope Gold Medal”, presented by the Society to the greatest act of 
gallantry that year. Additional notes by Sammy McKay, September 2021:
I am indebted to Patsy Connolly, my former colleague at Coalisland 
Training Services, who told me that the pit owners, Corr & McNally, in 
recognition of Francis O’Neill’s courageous act, granted him property on 
a portion of their land in Annagher. Patsy is a descendent of 
Francis O’Neill and still lives on the land at Annagher.

28 Mary Lizzie McNally was born on 17 January 1913 at Gortgonis, 
Coalisland. Her parents were Samuel McNally and Mary (née Hughes).

29 According to his death certificate, Samuel McNally died on 9 February 
1913 in the Workhouse Infirmary, Lurgan, of complications arising from 
injuries sustained in Portadown.

30 Robert Frizzelle enlisted in the Royal Navy during World War Two and was 
serving on HMS Newfoundland in Tokyo Bay when Douglas MacArthur, 
the American general, took the Japanese surrender aboard the USS 
Missouri on 2 September 1945.

31 James Mackay was born on 28 July 1894 at Doneydeade (Donnydeade, 
south of Stangmore roundabout). His parents were James, a carpenter, 
and Mary (née Sharpe).

LIGHT OF OTHER DAYS AROUND COALISLAND

89



Archer, Joseph, 25, 83
Armstrong, 2–3
Armstrong, Dr, 57

Beamish, Rev. John, 40
Beatty, Mrs A., 83
Beatty, Charles, 14, 22, 83
Beatty, Christopher, 6, 7, 15, 17–18, 

81–2
Beatty, Elizabeth, 18
Beatty, Ethel, 19, 22
Beatty, George Rooston, 3, 5, 8, 12, 

14, 15, 17, 22, 78, 82–3
Beatty, Margaret, 18
Beatty, R.J., 39
Bingham, T., 35
Brodie, Mr, 40
Brooken, Robert, 34
Buller, R., 46
Burrows, Cecil, 41, 68
Butler, Sammy, 25
Butler, William, 28, 65

Cairns, Hugh, 79
Cairns, Minnie, 28
Campbell, Arthur, 38
Campbell, Patrick, 55, 59
Campbell, Robert, 51
Canavan, Mr, 9
Canavan, John, 59
Canning, Barney/Bernard, 9, 78
Canning, Jim, 7, 78
Cardwell, Mr, 9
Cardwell, Charlotte, 79
Cardwell, John, 60
Cardwell, Robert, 60
Cardwell, Simon, 79
Cardwell, William, 60

Cardwell, William James, 49
Cardwell, Willie John, 48
Carroll, R., 79 
Carron, Malachy, 66
Carson, Josie, 22
Carson, Thomas, 31
Chambers, Andrew, 22
Charleton, Mr, 37
Clark, Charles, 5, 7, 81
Clark, Jackson, 5, 6, 7, 25–6
Clark, John Stevenson, 5
Clark, Ledlie, 3, 4
Comac, Mr, 72
Comac, Frank, 63, 66, 69, 70
Comac, John, 66
Compton, Jacob, 23, 79
Compton, Willie, 23
Connelly, T., 37
Corr, 84
Corr, John, 55, 74
Costley, Charlie, 35
Coulter, Jack, 62
Crooks, Rev. 40
Crooks, William, 22
Cullen, D., 46
Cummings, Sam, 39
Curran, John, 63, 70
Cush PP, Father, 39

Daly, Paddy, 25, 31
Daly, Pat, 79
Davidson, William, 40
Davy, Sir Humphrey, 53
Devlin, Jack, 34
Doherty, Hugh, 28, 31
Donnelly, Sean, 22
Douglas, Isaiah, 40
Ducart, Davis, 27, 31

90

Index



Dudgeon, Mr, 28, 34
Dunwoody, William, 79

Eakin, Rev., 40

Farquhar, George, 59
Farrell, Gerry, 72
Field, Mrs, 48, 53
Fitzgerald, 59
Fitzsimmonds, Harry, 78
Flannigan, William, 78
Foster, Lydia, 39
Foster, Rev. James, 39
Fowler, William, 59
Fox, Hugh, 35
Frizzelle, Robert, 62–74

Gabby, John, 34, 40
Galbraith, Bob, 22
Galbraith, Mr, 37
Garvin, Dr James, 39
Garvin, Dr Stephen, 39, 49
Gauden, Rev. Simeon, 40
Gerald, John, 55–7
Gervin, Daniel, 55–7
Gervin, Francis, 55, 57 
Gilligan, Mr, 59
Gilmore, George, 60
Glasgow, Miss, 38
Gray, Rev., 40
Green, Mr, 37
Greer, Willie, 24
Gregg, Stevenson, 35
Grimason, Miss, 34

Hamilton, Betty, 22
Hamilton, Bob, 27
Hanley, Mr, 37
Hanna, 27
Hanna, Johnny, 79
Harrington, Colm, 22
Harrison, W., 63, 66, 72
Hart, Peter, 36

Harvey, Mr, 23–4
Henry, Rhoda, 22
Hewitt, John, 35
Hughes, Ellen, 84
Hughes, James, 34
Hughes, John, 55–7, 61
Hughes, Maggie, 8, 27, 60–61
Hughes, Patrick, 55
Hume, Rev. Richard, 40

Jackson, Mr, 9
Jackson (Junior), James, 31 
Jackson (Senior), James, 31
Jackson, John, 31
Jackson, John Pat, 31
Jacquard, Joseph Marie, 14
John, Ella, 61
Johnston, Miss, 39
Johnston, Tommy, 40

Kelly, Frank, 31, 59
Kelly, J., 46
Kelly, Margaret, 22
Kelly, Sir Samuel, 6, 38, 48, 53
Kerr, James, 24
Kilpatrick, 58

Lawlor, Andy, 69, 72
Leatham, Dr, 9, 57
Lecky, Stewart, 30, 34
Lytle, John, 26
Lyttle, John Samuel, 60

Mackey, Rev. D., 39
Mackay, Joseph, 79
Magee, Rev. W.S., 40
Maguire, 27
Malone, John, 55
Martin, T.J., 66, 70
Matthews, Harriet, 34
McAliskey, Johnny, 59
McAtasney, Mr, 74
McAvoy, 28

INDEX

91



McBride, Thomas, 34
McCann, 27
McCann, Jack, 35
McClung, Annie, 4
McComb, Mr, 9
McConway, Annie, 25
McCutcheon, W. Alan, 7
McDaniel, William, 39, 40
McDonald, Tina, 22
McElkenny, James, 58
McGarvey PP, Fr, 14
McGirr, Pat, 22, 23
McGlinchy, 84
McGlinchey, Joseph, 34
McGonigle, Mr, 66
McGrath, Bob, 36
McGrath, Peter, 84
McGrath, Dr Thomas J., 9
McGuiness, John, 59
McGuiness, Tony, 66
McIlgorm, Hugh, 30–41
McInnes, Mr, 66
McKay, Charles, 36
McKay, Doris, 17–18
McKay, James, 78
McKay, Johnny, 25
McKay, Samuel, 22
McKay, Tommy, 4, 18, 79, 81
McKenna, Thomas, 56–7
McKinley, Rev. Samuel, 40
McKnight, Daisy, 79
McLernon, Jimmy, 25
McLernon, R., 46
McMahon, 28
McMinn, Albert, 78
McMinn, J., 31
McMinn, Miss, 39
McMinn, R., 36
McMullan, Florence, 22
McMullan, John, 54
McNally, Frank, 58
McNally, M., 46
McNally, Mary Lizzie, 8, 58–61

McNally, Sam, 58, 60
McNamee, Paddy, 31
Meglaughlin, R.B., 55
Millar, Mr, 44
Miller, Billy, 66
Mills, Walter, 41
Milne, Jack, 72
Moneypenny, D., 35
Montgomery, Hugh, 78
Montgomery, John, 78, 86
Montgomery, Robert, 79
Morrison, D., 83
Morrison, David, 22
Morrow, Tommy, 25
Muldoon, Owen, 59
Mullan, Atty and Jane, 58
Mullan, Johnny, 58
Murphy, 29
Murphy, Bernard, 55
Murphy, Brian, 55, 57
Murphy, Frank, 56

Neill, Margaret, 22
Neill, Minnie, 25
Neill, Robert, 69–70
Neill, William, 22, 84
Newell, Joe, 60
Nicholl, Bridie, 22
Nixon, Joe, 59
Nugent, Hugh, 25, 79

O’Donnell, Barney, 63
O’Donnell, Dick, 60
O’Donnell, Joe, 60
O’Neill, F., 46,
O’Neill, Francis, 56–7
O’Neill, Jimmy, 63, 68
O’Neill, Owen, 55
Orr, Jack, 40

Patterson, John, 36
Patterson, Matt, 34
Patterson, Robert, 34

LIGHT OF OTHER DAYS AROUND COALISLAND

92



Pollard, Rev. J.A., 40
Price, Anna-May, 22

Quinn, Bridget, 84
Quinn, Frank, 6, 23–9
Quinn, Mary Jane, 84
Quinn, John, 86
Quinn, Johnny, 79
Quinn, Neal, 86
Quinn, Peter, 59

Rafferty, Mary, 84
Rafferty, Sarah Jane, 84
Rafferty, Teresa, 84
Rawe, Johnny, 59
Reid, Curtis, 22
Richardson, Rev., 40
Ritchie, Herbie, 69
Robinson, George, 36
Robinson, Matthew, 22
Robinson, William T.H., 38
Rodgers, Agnes, 22
Rodgers, Betty, 22
Rooston, Anne, 82
Rooston, William, 81–2

Scott, Dr James, 28, 39
Scott, Rev. Gordon, 28, 40
Simpson, Alex, 25, 43–50, 53, 54
Simpson, R.J., 46
Simpson, William, 24, 79
Skelton, J., 46, 49
Sloan, Davy, 35
Smith, John, 79
Smith, John David, 79
Spindlow, 27

Spindlow, James, 35–6, 58
Spindlow, William, 35–6, 58
Stevenson, John, 2–6, 30, 61
Stewart, George, 25
Stewart, Tommy, 26
Strickland, Mr, 44

Teggart, John, 62
Templeton, George, 51
Templeton, James, 46, 48, 49, 51–4
Templeton, John, 51
Templeton, Richard, 46, 48, 51–4
Tennyson, 27, 35, 58
Thornton, Richard, 22
Timlin, James, 84
Timlin, John, 78
Todd, Billy, 59
Todd, Dr, 57
Treanor, Mr, 37
Twiss, Mr, 37

Venables, W.J., 55

Waide, 84
Walmsley, Miss, 38
Weir, Alice, 22
Wilkins, George, 34, 40
Wilkinson, John, 6
Williamson, A., 83
Williamson, Jimmy, 49
Williamson, William, 51
Williamson, Willie John, 46, 48, 53
Wilson, Henry, 3, 35
Wilson, Jackie, 35
Wilson, Mrs, 30
Wilson, Walter, 35

93



The mills and railway station, Coalisland, c. 1900.
Courtesy of the National Library of Ireland. 





Keystones in the entrance courtyard of the former
weaving factory. These were originally in the boiler

house (1867) and the dye-house (1912).





The Industrial Revolution was driven by coal, cotton, clay,

canals, steam and iron. Remarkably, the County Tyrone town of

Coalisland had all six. Forty years ago Sammy McKay began to

research the history of his hometown. Conscious of the passage 

of time, he conducted interviews with his friends and neighbours,

recording their memories of Coalisland in the early to 

mid-twentieth century. In the process an incredible record of an

industrial town unlike any other on this island was preserved.

These interviews have now been brought together and presented

in book form for the first time. Sammy himself contributes the

engrossing history of the Coalisland Weaving Factory, where he

worked as Production Manager.



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


